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GENERAL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS 1-61

Chapter 10 General Safety Requirements

10.1 Fundamental Hequirements.

10.1.1 Every new and sasting bmlding or structure shall be
constructed, armanged, equipped, maintaned, and operated in
accordance with this Code 50 as to provide a reasonable leve] of
life safety, property protection, and public welfare from the
actual and potential hazards created by fire, explosion, and other
hazardous conditions

10.1.2* Life Safety Code. Every new and exasting banlding shall
comply with this Code and M FPA 10, Life Safery Code

10.1.3 Bullding Code. Where a building code has been
adopted, all new constroction shall comply with this Code and
10.1.4 Structural Hazards,

10.1.4.1 Where structural elements have wvisble damage, the

AHJ shall be penmitted to require a techmical anakbysis pfepﬂred
in accordance with Secton 1.05 to determing if repairs are

necessary o restore structural integnty.

10.1.4.2 Where the technical analysis recommends repars to
the struchure, such repairs shall be made.

10.1.5 Any person who deliberately, or through negligence, sets
fire to or causes the buming of any combustible material in such
a manner as to endanger the safety of any person or property
shall be desmed to be in violation of this Cexde

10.1.6 The AHIJ shall have the authonty to prolabit any or all
open flames or other sources of igniion where circumstances
make such conditions hazardous,

10.1.7 Listed and Labeled Listed and labeled equupment,
devices, and matenals shall be installed and wsed in accordance
with the listumg limitabons and the mamifchurers” instrciions.

10.2 Orwner/Occupant Responsibilities

10.2.1 The owner, operator, or occupant shall be responsble for
complianee with thiz Code.

10.2.2 The owner, operator, of occupant of a ulding shall notify
the AHJ pnos to a change of occupancy as speafied i 457 and

|_I|_'-|.j

10.2.3 The AHJ shall be permtted to requure the owner, operator,

of ocoupant to provide tests or test reports, without expense Lo the
AHI, as proof of compliance with the intent of this Code.

10.2.4 The owner, operator, or occupant of a bwlding that 1s
deemed unsafe by the AHJ shall abate, through comective action
approved by the AHJ, the condihon causing the bulding to be
unsafe either by repair, rehabilitation, demolition, or other
corrective achon approved by the AHI

10.2.5 The owner, operator, of occupant, oF amy person in control
ufnbﬂﬁa‘gmmumﬂmﬂk@mmdsnfaﬂmﬂmum
inspections, and testing of fire protection systems, fire alann
systermns, smoke control systems, emergency evaciation and
relnnﬂimdﬁlls,:nwmuwp&ms,mmfgemy power, slevators,
and other equipment as required by the AHI

10.2.6 All records r to be kept shall be maintained uneil
their usefil life has been served, as required by law, of as required
by the AHI,

10.3 Occupancy.

10.3.1 No new constraction or exasting building shall be occupied
in whole or in part in viclation of the provisions of this Code.

10.3.2 Existing buildings that are occupied at the time of

adoption of this Code shall remain m use provided that the

following conditions are met:

(1)  The occupancy clasafication remains the sme.

{2}  No condition deemed hazardous to Life or property exasts
that would constitute an unminent danger.

10.3.3* Buldings or portions of buildings, except for routine
mﬁ:nmmunepmr shall not b2 ocoupied dunng construction,
repair, or alteration without the approval of the AHJ if requred
means of egress are impaired or requared fire protection systems
are oul of service,

10.3.4 Change of Use or Occupancy Classification.

10.34.1 Inany mlding or structure, whether or not a physical
alteraion 15 needed, a change from one use or occupancy
classification to another shall comply wath 4.6 7 af MFPA (0.
[f04:4.6.11]

10,342 Ocoupancy clasafications and subclassifications, as
defined, shall be in accordance with Chapter 6.

10.4 Maintenance, Inspection, and Testing. Also see 15 5

10.4.1 Whenever or wherever any device, equipment, system,
condiion, mrangement, level of prolection, fire-resistive
construction, or anmy other feature 15 required for compliance wath the
prosvisions of this Code, such device, equipment, syvstem, condition,
arrangernent, level of protechon, fire-resistive construction, or other
feature shall thereafter be contrmously mantamed Mamitenance
shall be provided in accordance with applicable NFPA requirements
or reqarements developed as part of & performance-based design, or
s cirectzd by the AHJ. [105:4.612.1)

10.4.2 No existing life safety featime shall be removed or
reduced where such featire 15 & requrement for new
construction. [100:4.6.12.2]

10.4.3* Exasnng life safety feamras obwious to the public, if not
required by the Code, shall be either mantained or removed
[104:46.12.3]

10.44 Any device, equapment, system, condition, armangement,
level of protection, fre-resistive construction, or any other
feature requunng penodic testing, inspection, or operation to
ensure its mantenance shall be tested, inspected, or operated as
specified elsewhere in this Code or as directed by the AHJ
[101:4.6.12 4]

10.4.5 Mamtenance, inspection, and testing shall be performed
under the supervimon of a responsible person who shall ensure
that testing, inspection, and maintenance are made at specified
itervals in accordance with applicable MFPA standards or as
directed by the AH). [101:4.6.12.5]

10.5 Building Evacuation

10.5.1 Persons shall not fail to leave a buillding when notified to
do 50 of when directed by the AHI as a result of a knmown or
perceived emergency.

10.5.2* Persons shall not Gl to leave any overcrowded
premises when ordered to do so by the AHJ

KEFPA and Mabodal Fise Prolection Asocialion ate tegastend ttadenmtks of the Mational Fae Prolection Assoctation Quiney, Masschisells 02169


zacharyblair
Highlight

zacharyblair
Highlight

zacharyblair
Highlight

zacharyblair
Highlight

zacharyblair
Highlight

zacharyblair
Highlight

CCAPM
Sticky Note
Exit doors were moved

CCAPM
Sticky Note
Unpermitted construction/remodeling/renovation.


1-138

FIRE CODE

Table 13.8 Other Required Fire Protection Sy stems

Type of System NFPA Standard
Low-, medime-, and high- NFPA 11, Standard for Low-,
expansion foam systems Mediene-, e High-

Exparnsion Foam

MFPA 12, Standard on Carbon
Dioxide Extinguishing
Svaremy

MNFPA 124 Standard on Halon
130 Fire Extinguishing
Svatems

Spnnklers in one- and two- NFPA 13D, Standard for the

Carbon dioxide systems

Halon 1301 svstems

famaly dwellings Installation of Sprinkier
and manufactiured homes Svitemy in Ohve- amad Two-
Family Dwellings and
Manufactered Homes
Spnnklers in residental NFPA 13R, Srandard for the
occupancies up o and Insrallarion of Sprivkler
mcluding four stories Svsrems in Residential
in height Oectiperircies e fo o
ficinding Four Stories i
Heighr
Water spray systems NFPA 15, Srandard for Warer

Spray Fived Svstems Jor Fire
Protection

Deluge foam-water spnnkler, NFPA 16, Srandard for the
foam-water spray Installation of Foam-Warer
svslems, and closed-head Sprinkler and Foam-Water
foam-water spnnkler svstems  Spray Svstems

Dry chemacal extinguishang  NFPA 17, Standand for Dry

svsiems Chemical Extingnishing
Syarewmis
Wet chermucal extinguushing  NFPA 1TA, Sumndard for Wer
svslems Chemical Exvingnishing
Syarews
Water mist systems NFPA 750, Srandard on Warer

Mist Fire Protecrion Sysicns

Clean agent fire-extinguishung NFPA 2001, Standard on
gvsiems Clean Agent Fire
Extinguishing Systens

Aerosol extinguishing svstems NMFPA 2000, Srandard for
Fixed Aerosol Fire

Extinguishing Svstens

13.9.2 The requirements of [39 1 shall not apply where NFRPA
standards, other adopted standards, or the adopted code allow
the use of non-listed fire protection or suppression equipment.

Chapter 14 Means of Egress

14.1 Applicatlon. Means of epress in new and exasting ldings
shall comply with this Code and NEPA 10/, Life Safety Cocde

m 2012 Edtion

14.2 Exht Access Corrldors. Corndors used as exat access and
serving an area having an occupant load exceeding 30 shall be
separated from other pants of the building by walls having not
less than a 1-hour fire resistance rating in accordance with
Segtion 12 7, unless otherwise permatted by the following
(13 This requorement shall not apply to exasting baldings,
provaded that the occupancy classi fication does not change.
(2)  This requirement shall not apply where otherwise provaded
in Chapters |1 through 43 of NFPA J0/. [104:7.1.3.1]

14.3 Exits.

14.3.1 Where this Codle requares an exat to be separated from
other parts of the bulding, the separating construction shall meet
the requarements of Section 8 2 of NFPA 107 and the following:

(1)* The separation shall have a minamwm 1 -hour fire resstance
rating where the exat connects three or fewer stones.

(2) The separation specified in 143 1(1), other than an
existing separation, shall be supported by construction
having not less than a 1-hour fire resistanes rating.

(3)* The separation shall have a mimmom 2-hour fire
reastance tahng where the exat connects four or more
stones, unless ong of the following conditions exists:

(a) In exsting non-high-nse bnldings, exasting exat
stiur enclosures shall have a mummum | -howur fire
resistance rating.

(b  In exasting buldings protected throughout by an
approved, supervised automatc sprinkler svstem in
accordance with Section 13,3, exasting exit stair
enclosires shall have a minomum 1-hour fire
resistance rating

(¢) The mmmum 1-hour enclosures in accordance
with 282212, 2922112, 302212 and
312212 of NFPA I shall be pemmutied as an
altemative to the requirement of 14 3 1(3)

(4] Ressrved

(5) The mumnmuon 2-howr fire resstance-rated  separation
recuured by 143 1(3) shall be constructed of an assembly of
noncombustible or limited-combustible matenals and shall
be supported by corstruction having a mammam 2-hour fire
resistance rating, unless otherwise pemmutted by L4 3 1(T).

(6)* Structural elements, or portions thereof, that support exat
components and either penetrate into a fire remstance-mted
assembly or are installed within a fire resastance-rated wall
assembly shall be protected, as a mammuam to the fire
resistance rating requured by 143 1(1) or 143 1(3)

(7} InType I, Type IV, and Type V construction, as defined
in NFPA 220, Swndard on Tvpes of  Building
Construciion (see 8.2.1.2 af NFPA i), fire-retardant-
treated wood enclosed i noncombustible or himated-
combustible materials shall be permmitied.

(8)  Openngs in the separation shall be protected by fire door
assemblies equipped with door closers complving with
[4.5.4

(* Openings in exit enclosmmes shall be limited to door
assemblies from nommally occupied spaces and corndors
and door assemblies for epress fom the enclosure, undess
one of the following conditions exists:

(2] Opemnngs inoexat passageways in mall buddings as
provided in Chapters 36 and 37 of NFPA 701 shall
be penmatted
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(b}  In buildings of Type 1 or Type Il constmction, as
defined in NFPA 220, Standard on Types of
Building Construction (see X212 af NFPA 01},
evasting fire protection-rated door assemblies to
interstitial spaces shall be permutted, provided that
such spaces meet all of the following cnitena:

1 The space 15 used solely for distnbution of
pipes, ducts, and conduits.

i The space contalns no storage.

ii. The space 15 separated from the et
enclosure in accordance with Section 127

(¢) Exasting openings to mechanical equipment spaces
protected by approved existing fire protection-
rated door assemblies shall be permitted, provided
that the following cntena are met:

1 The space 15 used solely for non-fuel-fired
mechanical equipment.

i The space contains no storage of combustible
matenals.

ii The building is protected throughout by an
approved, supervised automate sprinkler
system in accordance with S«ction 13 3,

(10} Penetrations into, and openings through, an exat enclosure
assembly shall be limited to the following:

{a) Door assemblies penmtted by 14 3 (%)

{b)* Electncal condut serving the stairway

(c)  Requred ext doors

(d)}  Ductwork and equipment necessary for independent
stalr pressunzation

{e)  Water or steam piping necessary for the heating or
cooling of the exit enclosure

(f)  Sprinkler piping

(g) Standpipes

(h) E:mtmg penetrations protected in accordance with
1275

() Pepstrations for fre alarm cirdmts, where the
circuits are installed in metal condint and the
penetrations are protected in accordance with 127 5

(11} Penetrations or communicating opemngs  shall  be
profubited between adjacent exat enclosures.
(12} Membrane penetrahions shall be pemnitted on the exat

access side of the exat enclosure and shall be protected in
accordance with 12.7 5.6

[FOF:7 13.21)

14.3.2 An et enclosure shall provide a continuous protected
path of travel to an exit discharge. [101:7.1.3.2 2]

14.3.3* An exit enclosure shall not be used for any purpose that
has the potenhal to interfere wath its use as an exat and, if so
demgnated, a5 an area of refuge. (See also /46,9, ) [101:7.1.3.2.3]
14.4 Means of Egress Reliability.

14.4.1* General. Means of egress shall be contimuously
maintainad free of all obstruchons or impediments to full instant
use in the case of fire or other emergency. [104:7.1.10.1]

14.4.2 Furnishings and Decorations in Means of Egress.
14.4.2.1 Mo fomishings, decorations, or other objects shak
obstruct exits of their access thereto, epress therefrom, or
visibility thereof [F01:7.1.10.2.1)

14.4.2.2 Mo obstruction by ralings, barmers, or gates shall divide
the means of egress info sections appartenant fo individual rooms,
apartments, or other occupied spaces. Where the AHJ finds the

p e Tl

requared path of travel 1o be obstructed by fumiture or other
movable objects, the authonty shall be pemuttﬂd to require that

such obypects be secured out of the way or shall be permitted to
n:ql:li:l: that railings or other permanent bamiers be installed to
protect the path of travel against encroachunent. [J81:7.1.10.2.2]
14.4.2.3 Mirrors shall not be placed on exit door leaves. Mirrors
shall not be placed in or adjacent to any exat in such a manner as
to confuse the direction of egress. [f:7.1.10.2.3]

14.4.2.4 Every door opening and every pnncipal entrance that is
required o serve as an exit shall be deagned and constructed so
that the path of egress travel 15 obwvious and direct. Windows
that, because of their physical configuraton or design and the
matenals used n ther construction, have the potential fo be
mistaken for door openings shall be made inaccessible to the
occupants by barriers or radlings. [101:7.2.1.1.2)

14.4.3 Impediments to Egress. Anv device or alann installed
o restnict the improper use of a means of egress shall be
designed and installed so that it cannot, even in case of fdlure,
impede or prevent emergency use of such means of egress
inless otherwise provided in 145 3 and Chaplers 18, 19, 22, and
23 of NFPA 101, [101:7.1.9]

14.4.4 There shall be no storage above any component of the
means of egress unless il 15 on a separate floor, mezzaning, or
engineered and approved platform constructed i accordance
with the Flonda Bulding Code.

14.5 Door Openings.

14.5.1 Swing and Force to Open

14.5.1.1* Swinging-Type Door Assembly Requirement. Aoy
door assembly in a means of egress shall be of the side-linged or
pa"-'ﬂtﬂd-mll‘u'lgr.ug tvpe, amd shall be installed to be apﬁlﬂt of

SWINging from any postion to the full requared wadth of the opening
in which it 15 installed, inless ofherwise speafied as follows:

(1) Door assemblies in dwelling units, as provided i Clhiapter
Idof NFPA 101, shall be permitted

(2) Door assemblies o residential board and care
occupancies, as provided in Chapters 32 and 33 of NFFA
Fi4, shall be permatted.

(3) Where penmutted in Chapters 11 through 43 of MNFPA
{itl, horizontal-sliding or vertical-rolling secunty gnlles
of door assemnblies that are part of the required means of
egress shall be permmtted, provided that all of the
following criteria are met:

(a) Such grilles or door assemblies shall remeun
secured in the fully open position during the penod
of occupancy by the general public.

(b Omoor adjacent to the gnlle o door operang, there shall
bz a readily vimble, durable mgn in letters not less than
I m (25 mum) high on a contrasting background that
reads as follows: THIS DOOR TO REEMAIN OPEN
WHEN THE BUILDING 1S OCCUPIED.

{c) [Door leaves or gnlles shall not be brought to the
closed position when the space 18 occupied

(dy Door leaves or gnlles shall be operable from
within the space without the use of any special
knowledge or effort

{2} Where two or more means of egress are requured,
not more than half of the means of egress shall be
equapped with honzontal-sliding or vertical-rolling
gnlles or door assemblies.

(4)  Honzomtal-sliding door assemblies shall be permatted
under any of the following conditions:

2012 Editson m
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FIRE OODE

{a)  Honzontal-sliding door assemblies in detention und
comectional occupancies, as provided m Chapters 22
and 23 of NFPA 10/, shall be permatted

(b)  Horzontal-sliding du:u::r assemblies complving with
T21.14af NFPA, 10f rihallhcpl.‘nniﬂtd.

() Unless prolubited by Chaplers 11 through 43 of
MEPA 1M, honzontal-sliding door assemblies
serving a room or area with an ocoupant load of
fewer than 10 shall be permutted, provided that all
of the following critena are met
1. The area served by the door assembly has no

high hazard contents.

i The door asszmbly 15 readily operable from either
ade without speaal knowledge or effint.

ifi. The force required to operate the door
assembly in the direction of door leaf travel is
not more than 30 1bF (133 M) 1o ¢t the door
leaf in motion and i3 not more than 15 Ibf (67
W) to close the door assembly or open it to the
munirmun required width

iv. The door assembly complies wath any requered fire
protection rating., and, where rated, is self-cloang
or automatic-closmg by means of smoke detection
m accordance wath 1454 and 15 wstalled m
accordance with NFPA 80, Standard for Fire
Doars and Other Opening Protectives.

v. Comdor door assemblies required o be self
latclung shall have a latch orf other mecharism
that ensures that the door leal wall not rebound
mio a partially open position if forcefidly closed.

(d)  Where pnvate garages, business areas, industnal
areas, and storage areas with an occupant load not
exceeding 10 contain only low or ordinary hazard
contents, door openings o such areas and private
garages shall be permitted to be honzontal-sliding
door assemblies

(5)  Where private garages, business areas, industnal areas,

and storage areas with an occupant load not exceeding 10

contain only low or ordinary hazard contents, door

operungs to such areas and pnvate garages shall be
permutted to be vertical-rolling door assemblies.
(6)  Revolving door assemblies complying with 7.2 110 of

NFPA 1] shall be permtted

(71 Exsting fusible link-operated bonzontal-shiding  or
vertical-rolling fire door assemblies shall be perpmtted to
be used as provided in Chapters 39, 40, and 42 of NFPA

ol (10T 2.1.4.1]

14.5.1.2 Door Leaf Swing Directlon. Door leaves requred to
be of the sade-hinged or pivoted-swinging type shall swing in the
direchion of egress travel under any of the following condibons:

(1)  Where serving a room of area with an occupant load of

50 or more, except under the following conditions:

(a)  Door leaves in horizontal exits shall not be required to
swing in the direchon of sgress tmvel where penmtted
by 72438 1 or T24382 of NFPA JOI.

(b} Door leaves i smoke bamers shall not be requered to swang
m the dirsction of sgress tavd in odsting health care
oocupancies, as provided m Clupter 19 of NEFPA 101

(2)  Where the door assembly is used in an exit enclosure,
unless the door opening ssrves an individual living unit
that opens directly into an exat enclosure

(3 Where the door opendng serves a lugh hazard confents
area

[101:7.2.1.42]

m 2012 Edition

14.5.1.3 Door Leal Encroachment.

14.5.1.3.1* Duming its swang, any door leaf i a means of egress
shall leave not less than one-half of the required wadth of an
aisle, a corndor, a passageway, or a landing uncbstructed and
shall project not more than 7 in (180 mm) into the requred
width of an aisle, a corndor, a passageway, or a landing, when
fullv open, unless both of the following conditions are met:

(1)  The door opening provides access fo a stair in an exasting
tanlding.

(2) The door opeming meets the requirement that lnats
projection to not more than 7 . (180 mm) into the required
width of the stair landing when the door leaf' 15 fully open.

[101:7.2.1.43.1]

14.5.1.3.2 Surface-mounted latch releass hardware on the door

leaf shall be exempt from being includad in the maximum 7 in

(180 mam) projection requirement of 145135 1, provided that

both of the following criteria are met:

(17 The hardware 15 mounted to the side of the door leaf that
faces the aisle, comidor, passageway. or landing when the
door leaf 15 in the open position

(21 The hardware 15 mounted not less than 34 in (863 nun),
and not more than 48 . (1220 mun), above the floor

[101:7.2.1.43.12]

14.5.1.4 Screen Door  Assemblies and Storm  Door
Assemblies. Screen door assemblies and storm door assemblies
used in o means of egress shall be sulyect to the requirements for
direction of swing that are applicable to other door assemblies
used in a means of egress, [107:7.2.1.4.4]

14.5.1.5 Door Leaf Operating Foroes

14.5.1.5.1 The forces required to fully open any door leaf

manually 1in a means of egress shall not exceed 15 Ibf (67 N) to

release the lateh, 30 1bE {133 W) to set the leaf inmoton, and 15

Ibf (67 N) to open the leaf to the manmum required width,

unless otherwise specified as follows:

(1)  The operung forces for intenor side-hinged or pivoted-
swinging door leaves without closers shall not exceed 5
IbE (22 W)

{2) The opening forces for existng door leaves in existing
buildings shall not exceed 50 Ibf (222 N) applied to the
latch stile.

(3) The opening forces for horzontal-sliding door leaves in
detention and correctional occupancies shall be as
provided in Chapters 22 and 23 of NFPA 1.

{4)  The opeming forces for power-operated door leaves shall
be as provided in 7 2.1 @ of NFPA 10, [101:7.2.1.4.5.1]

14.5.1.5.2 The forces specified in 14 51 5 shall be applied to

the latch stile. [f01:7.2.1.4.5.2]

14.5.2 Locks, Latches, and Alarm Devices

14.5.2.1 Door leaves shall be arranged to be opened readily from
the epress side whenever the building is occupied [101:72.1 5.1]
14.5.2.2* The requirement of 14521 shall not apply to door
leaves of listed fire door assemblies after exposure to elevated
temperature in accordance with the histing, based on laboratory
fire test procedhres, [101:72.1.52]

14523 Locks, if provicked, shall not recpare the use of a key, a toal,
o special knowledge or effort for operation fiom the sgress ade.
[F01:72.153]
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14524 The requuirements of 1452 1 and 1452 3 shall not apply
where otherwise provided in Chaplers 18 theough 23 of WFPA 01,
[f01:72.1.5.4]

14.52.5 Key-Operated Locks

145251 Extenor door assemblies shall be pemmtted to have key-

operated locks from the egress sade, provided that all of the following

criteria are met:

(1)  Ths altermative is penmitted m Chapters 1] theough 43 of
NEFPA SO for the speafic ocoupancy.

() A readily visble, dumable sign in letters not less than | o (25
nun) high on a contrasting: background that reads as follows s
located on or adcent to the door: THIS DOOR TO REMAIN
UNLOCKED WHEN THE BUILDING IS OCCUMED

{3)  Thelockang device 15 of a type that 15 readily distinguishable as
locked

(4 A keyv s inumediately available o any occupant inside the
builcdng whenatis locked. [184:7.2.1.5.51]

14.52.5.2 The allemative provisions of 1452 51 shall be permutted

to be revolied by the AHJ for canse. [100:7.2.1.552]

14.526 Elecirically Conirolled Egress Door Assemblies Door

assembiies in the means of egress shall be permarted to be electncalby

locked 1if equupped with approved, listed hardware that incorporates a

Iunlt-in switch, provided that all of the following condifions are met:

(1) The hardware for occupant release of the lock s affixed 1o the
door leal

(2)  The hardware has an obwviows method of operation that 15
readily operated in the drection of egress,

{3)  The hardware 15 capable of being operated with one hand in
the direction of egress

(4)  Operation of the hardware interrupts the power supply directhy
to the electnc lock and unlocks the door assembly n the

direction of egress

(5)  Loss of power to the hardware automatically inlocks the door
asseinbdy in the direction of egress

(6)  Heardware for new installatons is bisted m sccordance wath
ANSIUL 294

[#01:721 56]

14.52.7 Where penmitied m Chaptess 11 throogh 43 of NFPA 10,
key operation shall be pernmtted, provided that the key cannot be
removed when the door leaf is locked from the side from wihich egress
15 to be made, [107:72.15.7]

14.528" Every door assembly i a stur enclosure sening more than
four stonies, inless pemmtied by 1452872, shall meet one of the

followirg conditions;
(1) Re-entry from the stair enclosure 1o the intenor of the bukding
shall be provided

2y An asomabe release that is actuated wath the imtiation of the
bualcing fire alamm system shall be provided to unlock all stair
enclosime door assemiblies toallow re-entry.

(3)  Selected re-eniry shall be provided m accordance wath
145281 [101:721.5.8]

14.528.1 Door assemblies on star enclosures shall be permutted to

be equpped with hardware that prevents re-eniry into the intenior of

the building, provided that the following eriteria are met

(17 Thers shall be mot less fhan two levels where it i possible to
leave the star enclosie to access another exat

(2} There shall be not mare than four stones intervening befween
stories where it 1s posable to leave the star enclosire to access
another exat

(3)  Re-cntry shall be possible on the top story or next-to-top
story served by the stair enclosure, and such story shall
allow aceess to another exat.

(4)  Door assemblies allowing re-entry shall be wdentified as
siich on the star side of the door leaf

(5) Door assembhies not allowing re-entry shall be provided
with a sign on the stur side indicating the locaton of the
nearest door opening, mm each direction of travel, that
allows re-entry or exal. [f07:72.1 58.1]

14.5.2.8.2 The requurements of 145 25, except as provided in

145 28 3, shall not apply to the following:

(1) Existing installations in buildings that are not high-rise
buildings as permatted in Chlapters 11 through 43 of
MFPA 1O,

{2)  Exsting installations in high-nse buldings as permitted
in Chapters |1 through 43 of NFPA /0! where the
occupancy is within a building protected throughout by
an approved, supervised automate sprinkler system in
accordance with Section 133,

(3) Exsting approved stmrwell re-emtry installations as
permitted by Chapters 11 through 43 of NFPA 11/,

(4) Stmr enclosures serving a bulding permatted to have a
single eat in accordance with Chapters 11 through 43 of
MFPA [0].

(5) Stair enclosures in health care occupancies where
otherwise provided in Chapter 18 of NFPA J0.

(6)  Stair enclosures in detention and comectional occupancies
where otherwise provided in Chapter 22 of NFPA 107,
[101:721.582]

14.5.2.8.3 When the provisions of 145 2 % 7 are used, signage

on the stair door leaves shall be required as follows;

(17 Dwoor assemblies allowing re-entry shall be identified as
sieeh on the stair sade of the door Leaf

(2}  Door assemblies not allowing re-entry shall be provided
with a sign on the stair side indicating the location of the
nearest door operung, i each direchon of travel, that
allows re-entry or exit.

[f01:72.1.58.3]

14.5.2.9 If a stair enclosure allows access to the roof of the
building, the door 1o the roof either shall be kept locked or shall
allow re-entry from the roof [F07:7.2.1.5.9]

14.5.2.10" A latch or other fasterang device on a door leaf shall
be provided with a releasing device that has an obvious method
of operation and that is readily operated under all lighting
conditions. [101:7.2.1.5.10]

14.5.2.10.1 The releasing mechanism for any latch shall be

located as follows:
{1y Mot less than 34 in (865 man) above the Anshed foor for
other than exasting installations

(2)  Not more than 48 . (1220 mn) above the Anshed floor
[f0d:7.2.1.5.10.1)

14.5.2.10.2 The releasing mechansm shall open the door leaf
with not more than one releasing operation, unless otherwise
specified m 1452103 and 1452104 or 14521046,
[101:7.2.1 5102
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14.5.2.10.3* Egress door assemblies from individual living
unts and guest rooms of residential occupancies shall be
permitted to be provided with devices, including automatic
latching devices, that require not more than one additional
releasing operation, provided that such device s operable from
the inside without the use of a key or tool and is mowunted at a
height not exceeding 43 . (1220 mm) above the finished floor,
[101:7.2.1.510 3]

14.5.2.104 Exishing secunty devices permmibted by [ 452103
shall be permitted to have two additional releasing operations
[101:7.2.1.5.10.4]

14.5.2.10.5 Exasting secunty devices pemmitted by 14 52103,
other than amtomatic latchung devices, shall be located not more
than 60 in. {1525 mun) above the fimshed foor, [F07:7.2.1.5.10.5]

14.5.2.10.6 Two releasing operatons shall be permtted for
existing hardware on a door leaf serving an area having an
occupant load not exceeding three, provided that releasing does
not require sumitaneons operations, [1F:7.2.1.5.10.6]

14.5.2.11 Where pairs of door leaves are required i a means of
epress, ong of the following cnteria shall be met:

(1)  Each leaf of the pair shall be provided with a releasing
device that does not depend on the release of one leaf
before the other,

{(2) Approved automatic flush bolts shall be used and
arranged such that the following criteria are met:

{a) The door leaf equipped with the automatic flush
bolts shall have no doorknob or surface-mounted
hardware.

(b}  Unlatching of any leaf shall not require more than
one operation. [101:7.2.1 5.11]

14.5.2.12* Devices shall niot be installed in conmaction with any
door assembly on which pamc hardware or fire exit hardware is
required where such dewvices prevent or are intendead to prevent
the free use of the leaf for purposes of egress, unless otherwise
provadedin 14 53 [100:7.2.1.5.12]

14.5.3* Special Locking Arrangemenis
14.5.3.1 Delayed-Egress Locking Systems

14.53.1.1  Approved, listed, delayved-egress locking systems
shall be permuatted to be installed on door assemblies serving low
and orcinary hazard contents in buldings protected throughout
by an approved, supervised automatic fire detection system in
accordance with Sechom 137 or an approved. supervised
automatic sprnkler system in accordance with Section 13,3, and
where permutted in Chapters 11 through 43 of NFPA 104,
provided that the following criteria are met:
(1)  The door leaves shall unlock upon actuation of one of the
following:
(a) Approved, supervised automatic spnnkler system
in accordance with Section 13 3
(b) Not more than one heat detector of an approved,
supervised automatic fire detechon system m
accordance with Section 137
(¢) Mot more than two smoke detectors of an
approved, supervised automatic hre  defecton
system in accordamce with Section 137
(2) The door leaves shall unlock upon loss of power
controlling the lock or locking mechan sin

E 2012 Edition

(3)* An irreversible process shall release the lock within 15
seconds, or 30 seconds where approved by the AHI, upon
apphication of a force to the release device requred in
145 2 10 under all of the following conditions:

(a)  The force shall not be required to exceed 15 IbF(GT
N,

(b  The force shall not be requared to be continuonsly
apphed for more than 3 seconds

(c)  The mmtaton of the release process shall activate an
andible signal inthe vicimity of the door opening.

(dy  Once the lock has been released by the application
of force to the releasing device, relocking shall be
by manual means only.

(41* A readily visible, durable sign in letters not less than | in
{25 mm) high and not less than ', in. (3.2 mm) in stroke

width on & contrasting background that reads as follows
shall be located on the door adjacent to the release device:

(5) The egress side of doors equipped with delayed-egress
locks shall be provided wath emergency lighting i
sccordances withe Sechvon 1413,

PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS
DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS

[101:7.2.1.6.1 1]

1453.1.2 The provisions of 14532 for access-controlled

egress door assemblies shall not apply to door assemblies with
delayed-egress locking systems. [f04:7.2.1 6.1 2]

14.5.3.2* Access-Controlled Egress Door Assemblies. Where
permitted in Chapters 11 through 43 of NFPA 104, door
assemblies in the means of egress shall be permitted to be
equupped with an approved entrance and egress access control
systemn, provided that all of the following criteria are met:

(1) A sensor shall be provided on the égress side, arranged to
unlock the door leaf in the direction of egress upon
detection of an approaching ocoupant.

(2) Door leaves shall automatically unlock in the direction of
egress upon loss of power to the sensor or fo the part of
the access control system that locks the door leaves

(3)  Door locks shall be amanged to unlock in the direction of
egress from a mamual release devics complving wath all
of the following mitena:

(a)  The manual release devaice shall be located on the
egress side, 40 in. to 48 in. (1015 mm to 1220 mm )
vertically above the floor, and wathan 60 in. (1525
i) of the sscured door openngs.

(by The manual release deviee shall be readily
aceessible and clearly idemtified by a sipn that
reads as follows: PUSH TO EXIT.

(c)  When operated, the manual release device shall
result in direct intermption of power to the lock -
independent of the lockang system sledromes
aind the lock shall remain unlecked for not less
than 30 seconds.

(4)  Activation of the bualding fire-protective signaling
system, 1f provided, shall antomatically unlock the door
leaves in the direction of egress, and the door leaves shall
remain inlocked until the fre-protective signaling system
has been manually reset.

(5)  The activation of manual fire alarm boxes that activate the
bulding fire-protective  signaling system  specified in
145 3.2(4) shall not be required to unlock the door leaves.
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(6) Actvation of the bwmlding automatic spankler or fire
detection system, 1f provided, shall automatically unlock
the door leaves in the direction of egress, and the door
leaves shall reman unlocked until the fire-prolective
signaling svstem has been mamually reset

(7T)  The egress sade of access-confrolled egress doors, other than
exasting access-oontrolled egress doors, shall be provided
with emergency lighting in accordance wath Section 14,13,

[181:7.2.1.6.2)

14.5.33  Elevator Lobby Exit Access Door Assemblics

Locking. Where pammutted m Clapiers 11 throwgh 43 of NFPA

Ii1l, door assemblies separating the elevator lobby from the eat

access required by 14916 | shall be permatted to be electromcally

locked, provided that all the following criteria are met:

(17 The lock is listed in accordance with AMSLUL 294,
Standard for Access Controd System Unifis,

(2) The bulding s protected throughout by a fire alarm
svstem in accordance with Section [3. 7.

(3) The bulding 15 protected throughowt by an approved.
supervised atomatic sprnkler system in accordance with
secton 13,3,

(4)  Waterflow in the sprnkler system required by 14 53 3(3)
15 arvanged to imtiate the building fire alarm system

(5)  The elévator lobby 15 protected by an approved, superised
smoke detection system in accordance with Section 137

(6)  Detection of smoke by the defection system requared by
1 4.5 5 3(5) 15 amranged to imtiate the building fire alarnm
svstem and notify bullding occupants.

(7)) Imtiation of the bulding fire alann system by other than
manual fire alarm boxes unlocks the elevator lobly door
assembly

(8) Loss of power to the elevator lobby electrome lock
svstem unlocks the elevator lobby door assemblies.

(9)  Once wunlocked, the elevator lobby door assemblies
remain unlocked until the bulding fire alarm svstem has
been manually reset

{10y  Where the elevator lobby door assembhlies remain latched
after being wunlocked, latch-releasing hardware in
accordance with 14 5.2 10 15 affixed to the door leaves

{11} A two-way comumuuication system is provided for
comunirication between the elevator lobby and a central
control poant that 15 constantly staffed

{(12) The central control point staff requured by |4 53 3(11) 15
capable, trained, and authonzed to provide emergency
assl stance

(13) The provisions of 145 3| for delaved-egress locking systems
are not applied o the elevator lobby door assemblies.

(14)* The provisions of 14532 for access-controlled egress
door assemblies are not applied to the elevator lobby door
assemblies [J0F:7.2.1.6.3]

14.5.3.4 Panic Hardware and Fire Exit Hardware.

14.53.4.1 Where a door assembly is requored to be equipped

with panic or fire exit hardware, such hardware shall mest all of

the following cnteria;

(1) Itshall consist of a cross bar of a push pad, the actuating
portion of which extends across not less than one-hal £ of
the width of the door leaf

2y It zhall be mounted as follows:

{a) New mstallahons shall be not less than 34 i (865
mmum), nor more than 48 i (1220 mm), above the foor,

{b)  Exasting installations shall be not less than 30 in
(760 mm). nor more than 48 in. (1220 mm), above
the floor,

(37 It shall be constructed so that a honrontal force not o
exceed 15 Ibf (66 N) actuates the cross bar or push pad
and latches. [101:7.2.1.7.1]

14.5.3.4.2 Only approved pamc hardware shall be used on door

assemblies that are not fire-rated door assemblies. Only approved

fire exat hardware shall be used on fire-rated door assemblies.

MNew pamuic hardware and new fire exat hardware shall comply with

ANSIUL 305 and ANSIBHMA A156.3. [F0I:7.2.1.7.2)

14.5.3.4.3 Requred pame hardware and fire exat hardware, in
other than detention and comrectional occupancies as otherwise
provided in Chapters 22 and 23 of NFPA [, shall not be
equipped with any locking device, set screw, or other
armrangement that prevents the release of the latch when pressure
is applied to the releasing device. [J0F:7.2.1.7.3]

14.5.3.4.4 Devices that hold the latch in the retracted posibon
shall be prolubited on fire exat hardware, unless such devices are
listed and approved for such a purpose. [100:7.2.1.7 4]

14.5.4 Sell-Closing Devices.

14.54.1* A door leaf nommmally required to be kept closed shall
not be secured in the open position at any time and shall be self-
closing or automatc-cloang in accordance with 145 42, unless
otherwise permitted by | 4.5 4.3, [f01:72.1.8.1]

14.54.2 In any bnlding of low or ordinary hazard contents, as

defined in 33,1442 and 3 3.144 3, or where approved by the

AHJ, doors shall be permatted to be automatic-closing, provided

that all of the following crntena are met:

(1} Upon release of the hold-open mechanism, the leafl
becomes self-closing.

(2}  The release device is designed so that the leaf instantly
releases manually and, upon release, becomes self-
closing, or the leaf can be readaly closed.

(313  The automatic releasing mechamsm o medim 1s
activated by the operation of approved smoke detectors
installad in accordance with the requirements for simoke
detectors for door leaf releass semnce in NEPA 72

(4)  Upon loss of power to the hold-open device, the hold-
open meéchamamn 15 released and the door leal becomes
self-closing

(5} The release by means of smoke detection of one door Leafl
in a stair enclosire results in cloang all door leaves
serving that stair, [107:7.2.1 8.2]

14.54.3 The elevator car doors and the associated hostway

enclosure doors at the floor level designated for recall in accordance

with the requirements of 11 3 | shall be permutted to remam open

churirg Phase [ Emergency Recall Operation. [£01:7.2.1 8.3]

14.6 Enclosire and Protection of Stairs
14.6.1 Enclosures.

14.6.1.1 All inside stairs semving as anexal of exat component shall
be enclosed in accordance with Section [4 3 [J@1:72251.1]

14.6.1.2 Inside stairs, other than those serving as an exatl of exil
component, shall be protected in accordance with Section 8 6 of
WEPA 101, [101:7.2.2.5.1.2]

14.6.1.3 In existing builcings, where a two-story exat enclosure
connects the story of exat discharge with an adjacent story, the
exit shall be permitted to be enclosed only on the story of exit
discharge, provided that not less than 50 percent of the number
and capacity of exits on the story of exit discharge are
independent of such enclosures. [101:7.2.2.5.1.3)
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14.6.2* Exposures.

14.6.2.1 Where nonmated walls or improtected operungs encloss
the exterior of a starrway, other than an exasting stairway, and the
walls or opemings are exposed by other parts of the bulding at an
angle of less than 180 degrees, the bunldimg enclosure walls within
10 ft (3050 mum) hemzontally of the nomrated wall or ynprotected
operung shall be constructed as requred for starway enclosures,
mncluding operung protectives, [104:72.2.52.1]

14.6.2.2 Construction shall extend vertically from the ground to
a point 10 ft (3050 mun) above the topmost landing of the stairs
of tothe roofline, whichever is lower. [107:72.2.5.2.2]

14.6.2.3 The fire resistance mting of the separation extending
10 ft (3050 mm) from the stars shall not be requred to exceed 1
hour where openings have not less than a Y-hour fire protection
rating [101:7.2.2523]

14.6.3* Usable Space. Enclosed, usable spaces, within exit
enclosures shall be prolubited, including under stmrs, unless
otherwise permitted by 146 32 [10§:72.2.53)

14.6.3.1 Open space within the exat enclosure shall not be used
for any purpose that has the polental to interfere with egress.
[101:7.2.2.53.1]

14.6.3.2 Enclosed, usable space shall be permmitted under stairs,
provided that both of the following crntena are met:

(13  The space shall be separated from the stair enclosure by
the same fire resistance as the exit enclosure

(2}  Entrance to the enclosed, usable space shall not be from
withan the star enclosire. (See afso 14,50} [101:722.533]

14.7* Exit Passageways.

14.7.1* General Exit passageways used as exal comporsents shall
conform o the general requirements of Section 7.1 of NFPA (i
and to the special requirements of Section 14 7 7261}

14.7.2 Enclosure. An exit passageway shall be separated from
other parts of the bulding as speafied in Sechion 143, and the
following alternatives shall be pennitted:

(1)  Fire windows i accordance with 12 7 3 shall be pemutted
to be installed in the separation in a walding protected
throughout by an approved, supervised automatic sponkler
system i accordance with Sechon 133,

(2)  Existing fixed wired glass panels in steel sash shall be
permitted to be continued in use in the separation in
buldings protected throughout by an  approved,
supervised automatc spankler svstem in accordance wath
Section 133, [101:7.2.6.2]

14.7.3 Stair Discharge. An exit passageway that serves as a

discharge from a star enclosure shall have not less than the

same fire resistance rating and opening protective fire protection
rafing as those required for the stair enclosure. [10:7.2.6.3]

14.7.4 Widdth,

14.74.1 The width of an exit passageway shall be sized to
accommaodate the aggregate requured capacity of all exats that
chscharge through it, unless one of the following conditions
apphies.

(1)* Where an exat passageway serves occupants of the level
of exit discharge as well as ofher stories, the capacity
ghall not be required to be aggregated.
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{2) As provided in Chapters 36 and 37 of NFPA [dl, an
exit passageway in a mall building shall be permatted to
accommaodate occupant loads independently from the

mall and the tenant spaces. (See 362277 and
72272 of NFPA 107, ) [101:7.2.6.4.1]

14.7.4.2 In new construction, the minomun width of any exat
passageway into which an exat stair discharges, or that serves
as 2 horizontal transfer within an exit starr system, shall meet
the following eritena;

(1}  The mammm width of the exit passageway shall be not
less than two-thirds of the width of the exat stair.

(2) Where stairs are credited wath egress capacity in
accordance with 1423 2, the exat passageway width
shall be sized to accommodate the same capacity as the
stair, with such capacity determined by use of the
capacity factors in Table 148 3 |

[101:7.2.6.42)

14.8 Capacity of Means of Egress
14.8.1 Occupant Load.

14.8.1.1 Sufficient Capacity.

14.8.1.1.1 The total capacity of the means of egress for any
story, balcony. tier, or other occupied space shall be sufficient
for the occupant load thereof [101:7.3.1.1.1]

14.8.1.1.2 For other than exashng means of egress, where
more than one means of egress 1s requared, the means of egress
shall be of such width and capacity that the loss of any one
means of egress leaves available not less than 50 percent of the
requared capacity. [107:7.3.1.1.2]

14.8.1.2* Occupant Load Factor. The cccupant load in any
building or portion thereof shall be not less than the munber of
persons determined by dividing the floor area assigned to that
use by the occupant load factor for that use as specified in
Table 14812, Figure 148.12(x), and Figure 1481 2(h).
Where bath gross and net area figures are given for the same
oceupancy, calculations shall be made by applying the gross
area figure to the gross area of the portion of the bmlding
devoted to the use for which the gross area figure is specified
and by applyving the net area figure to the net area of the
portion of the building devoted to the use for which the net
arca figure is specified, [101:7.3.1.2]

14.8.1.3 Occupant Load Increases,

14.8.1.3.1 The occupant load in any bullding or portion
thereof shall be permmited to be increased from the occcupant
load established for the given use in accordance with |48 2
where all other requarements of this Code are also met, based
on such increased occupant load. [107:7.3.1.3.1]

14.8.1.3.2 The AHIJ shall be permmtted to requate an approved
aisle, seating, or fixed equapment diagram to substantiate any
ingrease in occupant load and shall be pernutted to requare that
such a diagram be posted in an approved location
[101:73.1.32]
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Table 14.8.1.2 Occupant Load Facior

nl'_l'l't per
Lse persan)® im® per person)®
Assembly Use
Concentrated use, without 7 net 0.G5 net
fixed seating
Less concentrated use, 15 net 1.4 net
without fixed seating
Bench-type seating | person/18 | person/455 linear
linear in mim
Fixed seating Mumber of Mumber of fixed
fixed seats gadts
Wating spaces Nee J2.0.7.2 See 12077 and
and 13.1.7.2af 130,72 0f NFPA
NEPA 10} ol
Eitchens 106 03
Library stack areas 100 93
Library reading rooms 50 net 4.6 net
Swimming pools 50 {water surface) 4.6 {water surface)
Swimming pood decks 30 28
Exercise rooms with 50 4.6
equIpment
Exercise rooms without ] 1.4
BqUAmENE
Stages 15 net 1.4 nat
Lighting and access 100 net 9.3 net
catwalks, gallenes,
gridirons
Casinos and simlar il I
AN Areas
Skating nnks 50 4.6
Educational Use
Classrooms 20 net 1.9 net
Shops, laboratones, 50 net 4.6 net
vocational rooms
Day-Care Use 35 net 3.3 net
Health Care Use
Inpatient treatment 240 223
departments
Sleeping departments 120 11.1
Ambulatory bealth care 100 9.3
Detention and 120 11.1
Correctional 1/se
Residential Use
Hotels and donmtornies 200 18.6
Apartment buildings 200 186
Board and care, large 200 186
Industrial U se
General and high- 100 0.3
hazard industnal
Special-purpose HA MNA
industnal
Business Use (other than [0 .3
below)
Aur traffic control tower 40 a7
observation levels
Storage Lse
In storage occupancies NA NA
In mercantile occupancies 200 279

Table 14.8.1.2 Continaed

(i per
Use person)® (m’ per person)®
In other than storage and 500 46.5
mercantile occupancies
Mercantile Use
Bales area on street 30 28
Sales area on two or more A 3.7
sireet foors ©
Lales area on Hoor below A 28
alreet
floor*
Sales area on tloors above 60 56
straat
floor®
Floors or portions of floors  See business use.  See business use.
used only for offices
Floors or portions of floors 300 279
uged only for
storage, receving, and
shipping, and not open
to peneral public
Mall buildings® Per factors Per factors
applicable to applicable
1nse to use
of space® of space®

MAS Mo applicable. The ocoupand load &5 the masmman probalde
number of ccoupants presend at amy fime.

1Al faciors are exprassed in gross area und sss marked “net”

BRar the purpess of detemnining occupant load i mercantile
ovcupancies where, due to differences 1n the Anishad groond level of
strests on differend sades, two o more Joors direslly sccesable from
strests (ot including alleys or simlar back stress) east, each such foor
i pernmfied 1o be considerad a siresl foor. The occupant load Gctor is
one person for each 40 ft° (3.7 m) of gross floor area of sales space.

For ihe purpose of delenmining ocoupant load in mercantile
pectpancies with no strest foor, as defined n 3 325, bl with acces
directly from the street by stairs or escalators, the foor at the point of
granee 1o the mercantile ocoupaney i3 considered the street Hoo

oy any food court or other assembly wse areas located in the mall that
are not imcluded as a porfion of the pross leasable area of the mall
building, the occupand load is caleulated based on the cccupant load
facior for thal use as specified m Table 1181 2. The remaining mall
aren is nod requared fobe assipned an occupant load

*The portions of the mall that are considered a pedestrian way and not
used a3 gross leasable ares are nod required io be assessed an occnpant
boad based on Tahle 1481 2. However, means of epress from a mall
pedestrian way are required to be provided for an occupant boad
determuned by dividing the gross leasable area of the mall bualding (not
including anchor stores) by the appropoate Jowest whole nuimder
occupand lead factor from Figure 1481 2} or Figure 14851 20k

Each individual tenant space is required 1o have imeans of egress to the
outside or o the mall based en ocoupant loads caloulated by using the
appropriale oceupant losd faclor from Tobde 1481 2,

Back indivichal anchor store 15 required to have means of egress
independent of the mall
[ 10 Table 73,12 ]
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FIGURE 14.8.1.2(a) Mall Building Occupant Load Factors
(LS. Customary Units). [ 701 :Figure 7.3.1.2{a)]
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FIGURE 14.5.1.2{b) Mall Building Occupani Load Factors
(81 Units). [707:Figure 7.3.1.2{h)]

14.8.1.4 Exits Serving More than One Story., Where an exat
sepves more than one story, only the occupant load of each story
consdered mdividually shall be used in computing the required
capacity of the exat at that story, provided that the requored
egress capacity of the exat 15 not decreased m the direction of
egress travel [107:7.3.1.4]

14.8.1.5 Capacity from a Point of Convergence. Where
means of egress from a story above and a story below converge
at an intermediate story, the capacity of the means of egress
o the point of convergence shall be not less than the swn of
the requared capacity of the two means of egress. [107:7.3.1 5]

14.8.1.6 Egress Capacity from Balconies and Mezzanines,
Where any required egress capacity from a balcony or mezzanine
passes through the room below, that required capacity shall be
added to the required egress capacity of the room below
[F00:73.1.6]

14.8.2 Measurement of Means of Egresc

14.8.2.1 The width of means of sgress shall be measured in the
clear at the namowest pant of the egress component under
consideration, unless otherwise provided in 14822 or 14813
[101:7.3.2.1]
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14.8.2.2 Projections within the means of egress of not more
than 4% in. (114 mm) on each side shall be permutted at a height
of 38 in. (965 mm) and below. In the case of stair and landing
handrals formung part of a guard, n accordance with 7 2 2 4.4.3
of MEPA S0/, such projections shall be pernatted at a height of
42 in. (1065 mm) and below. [162:73.2.2]

14.8.2.3 In health care and ambulatory health care occupancies,
projections shall be permatted in comdors i accordance wath
Chapters 18 through 21 of NFPA (04, [#040:7.3.2.3]

1483 Egress Capacity.

14.8.3.1 Egress capacity for approved components of means of
egress shall be based on the capacity factors shown in Table
148 3 1, unless otherwise provided in 148 3 2 [101:733.1]

Table 14.8.3.1 Capacity Factors

Level Components
Stairways (width  and Ramps (width
PET PEFSOm) T person)
Arca in. m in. mim
Board and care 0.4 10 0.2 5
Health care, 03 7.0 02 5
sprinklerad
Health care, 0.6 15 0.5 13
nonsprinklered
High hazard 0.7 18 0.4 10
contents
All others 0.3 7.6 0.2 5

[164; Table 7.3.3.1]

14.8.3.2* For stairways wader than 44 in. (1120 man} and
subject to the 0.3 . (7.6 mm) wadth per person capacity factor,
the capacity shall be permmtted to be mcreased using the
following equation:

146.7 +
G [ 0.218

o

where:
C = capacity, in persons, rounded to the nearest integer

Wan =nominal width of the stair as permitted by 14832
(in ) [101:7.3.3.2]

14.83.3 The required capacity of a corndor shall be the
occupant load that utilizes the corndor for exat access divided by
the required mumber of exits to which the comdor connects, but
the comdor capacity shall be not less than the required capaaty
of the exat to which the corndor leads, [#0F:7.3.3 3]

14.8.3.4 Minimum Width,

14.8.3.4.1 The wadth of any means of egress, unless otherwise
provided in 1483410 through 1483413, shall be as
follows:
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(1) Mot less than that required for a given egress component
in thas chapter or Chapter 7 or Chapters 11 through 43 of
WNEPA 0]

(1)  NWotless than 36 in (915 mum) where another part of this
chapter and Chapters 11 through 43 of NEFPA 0] do not
speaify o mammum wadth, [f64:7.3.4.1]

148.3.4..1* The width of exit access that is formed by

furmiture and movable partitions, that serves not more than six

people, and that has a langth not exceading 50 ft (15 m) shall
meet both of the fllowing entena

(1) The width shall be not less than 18 in. (455 mm), at and
below a height of 38 in. (965 mm), and not less than 28
ire {710 mim) above a height of 38 in. (965 mm)

{20 A width of not l2ss than 36 in (915 mm) for new eat
access, and not less than 28 in. (710 mm) for existing exat
access, shall be capable of being provided without
moving permanent walls. [181:7.3.4.1.1]

14.8.3.4.1.2 In exasting buldings, the wadth of exat access shall

be permitted to be not less than 28 in. (710 mm). [101:7.3 4.1.2]

14.8.3.4.1.3 The requrement of 14 5 3 4| shall not apply to the

followang

(1) Doors as otherwise provided forin 7.2 | 2 of NFPA 104

(2)  Ausles and aisle accessways in assembly occupancies as
otherwise provided in Chapters 12 and 13 of NFPA 10)

(3)  Industnal equpment access as otherwise provided in
A2 52 of NFPA 1OF [181:7.3.4.1.3]

148342 Where a single exit access leads to an exat, its

capacity in terms of width shall be not less than the required

capacity of the exat to which it leads. [101:7.3.4.2]

14.8.3.4.3 Where more than one exit access leads to an exit,

each shall have a wadth adequate for the mimber of persons it

accommodates. [101:7.3.4.3]

14.9 Number of Means of Egress,
14.9.1 General.

14911 The nmmber of means of epress from any balcony,
mezzaning, story, of portion thereof shall be not less than twa,
except under one of the following conditions:

(1) A single means of egress shall be permutted where
permitted in Chaptars 11 through 43 of NFPA fi/

(2) A single means of egress shall be permitted for 8 mezzamne
of baleory and the common path of travel lindtations of
Chapters 1] through 43 of NFPA J0F are met. [10F:7.4.1.1)

14.9.1.2 The mumber of means of egress from any story o

portion thereof, other than for exasting buldings as permitted in

Chapters 11 through 43 of MFPA 107, shall be as fiollows:

(17 Occuparnt load more than 500 bat not more than 1000
not less than 3

(27 Occupand load more thanm 1000
[101:7.4.1.2]

14.9.1.3 Accessible means of egress in accondance with 14 104

that do not ubilize elevators shall be permitted to serve & any or all

of the required mandmum ronber of means of egress. [101:7.4.1.3)

14.9.14 The occupant load of each story considered
individually shall be required to be used in computing the
number of means of egress at each story, provided that the
requited mumber of means of egress is nol decreased in the
direction of egress travel. [F01:7.4.1.4]

nof less than 4

14.9.1.5 Doors other than the hoistway door; the elevator car
door, and doors that are readilv openable from the car side
without a kev, a tool, spacial knowledge, or special effort, shall
b2 prolubited at the pommt of access to an elevator car.
[101:7.4.1.5]

14.9.1.6 Elevator Landing and Lobby Exit Access

14.9.1.6.1 Each elevator landing and lobby shall have access to
at least one exat. [100:7.4.1.6.1)

14.9.1.6.2 The clevator landing and lobby exit access requured
by 149161 shall not requare the use of a key, a tool, special
knowledge, or special effort, unless permatted by 1491 635,
[{04:7.4.1.6.2]

14.9.1.6.3 Doors separating the elevator lobly from the exat
access requared by 149161 shall be permtted to be
electromeally locked in accordance with 1453 3, [104:7.4.1.6.3]

14.10 Arrangement of Means of Egress.
14.10.1 General

14.10.1.1 Ezats shall be located and eat access shall be amanged
a0 that exats are reacily accessible at all tumes. [107:7.5.1.1)

14.10.1.1.1* Where exits are not imimediately accesable from

-an open floor area, continuous passageways, aisles, of comidors

leading directly to every exat shall be maintained and shall be
amanged to provide access for each occupant to not less than
two exits by separate ways of travel, unless otherwise provided
ml410,1.13 and 14.10.1.1 4. [181:7.51.1.1]

14.10.1.1.2 Exat access comidors shall provide access to not less
than two approved exats, unless otherwise provided in
14100 1. 3and 14101 L4 [ 1087 5.1.1.2

14.10.1.1.3 The requirements of |4 10011 and 1410012
shall not apply where a single exit 15 permtted in Chapters 11
throngh 43 of XFPA [, [100:7.5.1.1.3]

14.10.1.1.4 Where common paths of travel are permutted for an
occupancy in Chaplers 11 through 43 of NFPA 0], such
comimon paths of travel shall be permmtted but shall not exceed
the lumt specified. [104:7.5.1.1 4]

14.10.0.2 Comdors shall provide exat access without passing
through any intervening rommns other than comdors, lobbies, and
other spaces permitted to be open to the comdor, unless
otherwise provided in 14 101 2.1 and 14101 2.2, [F01;7.5.1.2]

14.10.1.2.1 Approved exasting corndors that requare passage
through a room to access an exit shall be permatted to continne
to be used, provided that the following eriteria are met:

(17 The path of wavel is marked in accordance with Section
1414,

(2} Doors o such rooms comply with 7 2 1 of NFPA JOF.

(31 Buch amangement 15 not prohibited by the applicable
occpancy chapter in NEFPA [0/, [100:7.5.1.2.1]

14.10.1.2.2 Comdors that are not required to be fire resistance
rated shall be permatted to discharge into open floor plan areas.
[101:7.5.1.2.2]
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14.10.1.3 Remoteness shall be provided in accordance with
14.00.1.3 1 theough 14 101 3.7, [F0F:7.5.1.3]

14.10.1.3.1 Where more than one exal, #xat access, or exal
discharge is required from a alding or portion thereof, such
exals, exit nccesses, or exal discharges shall be remotely located
from each other and be amanged to munumize the possibihity that
more than one has the potential to be blocked by any one fire or
other emergency condition. [164:7.5.1.3.1]

14.10.1.3.2* Where two exits, exit accesses, or exat discnarges
are required, they shall be located at a distance from one another
not less than one-half the length of the maxamum overall
diagonal dimension of the bulding or area to be served,
measured in a straight line between the nearest edge of the exits,
exal accesses, of exit discharges, unless otherwise provaded in
14.10.133 through 14.10.1.3 5 [101:7.5.1.3.2]

14.10.1.3.3 In buldings protected throughout by an approved,
supervised automatc sprnnkler system in accordance with

Section [3.3, the mimmun separation distance bétween two
exats, epal accesses, or exil discharges, measured in accordance
with 14 101 3.2, shall be not less than one-third the length of
the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the bulding or area
to be served. [J01:7.5.1.3.3]

14.10.1.3.4* In other than high-rise buwldings, where et
enclosures are provided as the requored exats specafied n
IO 32 or 1401001 33 and are intercommected by not less
than a 1-hour fire resistance-rated comdor, exit separation shall
be measured along the shortest line of travel within the comdor
[101:7.5.1.3 4]

14.10.1.3.5 In exasting buildings, where more than one exat, exat
access, or exit discharge is required, such exils, exit accesses, or
exal discharges shall be exempt from the diagonal measurement
separation distance crtera of 1410132 and 1410133,
provided that such exafts, exal accesses, or exat discharges are
remodely located in accordance with 1471001 3.1, [104:7.5.1.3.5]

14.10.1.3.6 In other than existing buildings, where more than
twio exats, exat accesses, of exil discharges are requored, at least
two of the required exits, exit accesses, or exit discharges shall
be armanged to comply with the minimum separation distanee
requirement. [J07:7.5.1.36])

14.10.1.3.7 The balance of the exls, exil accesses, or exil
discharpes specified in 14101 36 shall be located so that, if
one becomes blocked, the others are avalable. [102:7.5.1.3.7]

1410.1.4 Intetlocking or scissor stairs shall comply with
1400141 and 14.10.1.4.2. [1801:7.5.1.4)

14.10.1.4.1 New interlocking or sassor stairs shall be permmtted
to be considered only as a mngle exat, [#00:7.5.1.4.1]

14.10.1.4.2* Existing wnferlocking or scissor staws shall be

permutted to be considered separate exats, provided that they

meet all of the following critena;

(1) They are encloged in accordance with Section 143,

() They are zepamated from each other by 2-howr fire
resistance-rated noncombustible construction

(3) No poiectad or improtected penetrations of CoOMITIMEcAting
openings exst between the stair enclosures. [104:7.5.1.4.2]

14.10.1.5* Exit access shall be amanged so that there are no

dead ends in corndors, wnless permitted by, ited to the

lengths specified in, Chapters |1 through 43 of NFPA 0]

[10F:7.5.1.5)
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14.10.1.6 Exat access from rooms or spaces shall be permatted
to be through adjoming or mtervening rooms or areas, provided
that such rooms or areas are accessory to the area served.
Foyers, loblaes, and recephion rooms constructed as required for
cormdors shall not be construed as intervenng rooms. Exat
access shall be armanged so that it 15 not necessary to pass
through any area identified under Protection from Hazards in
Chapters 11 through 43 of NFPA e [101:7 5.1.6)

14.10.2 Impediments to Egress. See also 71 9 of NFPA [10),
and 1452, [101:7.5.2)

14.10.2.1* Access to an exat shall not be through kitchens,
storerooms other than as provided in Chapters 36 and 37 of NFPA
i1}, restrooms, workrooms, closets, bedrooms or similar spaces,
or other rooms or spaces subject to locking, unless passage
through such rooms or spaces is penmitted for the occupancy by
Chapters |8, 19,22, or 23 of NFPA Jil_ [181:75.2.1]

14.10.2.2* Exat access and exat doors shall be designed and
arranged to be clearly recogmizable. [104:7 5.2.2]

14.10.2.2.1 Hangings or draperies shall not be placed over exit
doors or located so that they conceal or obsoure any exat, unless
otherwise provided in 141022 2 [10£:75.2.2.1]

14.10.2.2.2 Curtains shall be permitted across means of egress

operings in tent walls, provided that all of the following entena
are met;

(17 They are distinetly marked in confrast 1o the tent wall zo
a3 1o be recogmzable as means of egress.

{2) They are installed across an operung that is at least 6 ft
{1830 mm) in width.

(3)  They are lnng from shde nngs or equvalent hardware so
as to be readily moved to the side to create an unobstructed
opering i the tent wall that 15 of the minmun wadth
required for door opemangs. [107:7.52.22

14.10.3 Exterior Ways of Exit Access.

14.10.3.1 Ext access shall be pernutted to be by means of any

exterior balcony, porch, gallery, or mof that conforms to the

requurements of this chapter and Chapter 7 of NFPA 14041,

[101:753.1]

141032 The long mde of the balcony, porch. gallery, or

sumlar space shall be at least 50 percent open and shall be
arranged to restrict the accumulation of smoke. [164:7.5.3 2]

1410.3.3 Exterior exit access balconies shall be separated fom
the imterior of the building by walls and opening protectives as
required for comdors, unless the extenor exat access balcony 1s
served by at least two remote stairs that can be accessed without
any occupant traveling past an unprotected opening to reach one
of the stairs, or unless dead ends on the extenor exat access do
not exceed 20 f (6100 mm). [J107:7.5.33]

14.10.3.4 Extenor exil access shall be armanged 5o that there are
o dead ends in excess of those permatied for dead-end cormdors
in Chapters |1 through 43 of NFRA 101, [10£:7.5.3.4]

14.10.4 Accessible Means of Egress.

14.00.4.1*  Areas sccessible 1o people with severe mobility
mpairment, other than in exasting baldings, shall have not less
than two accessible means of egress, unless otherwase provaded
in 14.10.4.1 2 through 14 10 4.1 4, [101:7 5.4.1]

14.00.4.1.1 Access within the allowable ravel distance shall be
provided to not less than one accessible area of refuge or one
accessible exat providing an accessible route to an esat
discharge, [J01:75.4.1.1)
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14.104.1.2 A single accessible means of egress shall be
permitted from buldings or areas of bmldings permitted to have
a single et [100:7.54.12]

14.10.4.1.3 Accessible means of egress shall not be requured in
health care occupancies protected throughout by an approved,
supervised awmtomatic spnnkler system i accordance with
Section 133 [101:7.54.1.3)

14.10.4.1.4 Exat access fravel aleng the accessible means of
egress shall be permitted to be common for the distances
permitted as common paths of travel [101:7.5.4.1.4]

14.104.2 Where two accessible means of egress are required,
the exits serving such means of egress shall be located at a
distance from one another not less than one-half the length of
the maximumn overall diagonal dimension of the building or area
to be served This distance shall be measured in a straight line
between the nearest edge of the exit doors or exit access doors,
unless otherwise provided in 1410421 through 1410423,
[100:7.5.4.2]

14.10.4.2.1 Where exil enclosures are provided as the required
exats specafied in 141042 and are mterconnected by not less
than a |-hour firé resistance-rated comdor, exat séparation shall
be penmtted to be measured along the hine of travel within the
comdor. [101:7.5.4.2.1)

14.10.4.2.2 The requirement of 1410 4.2 shall not apply to
buldings protected throughowt by an approved, supervised
automatic sprnkler system in accordance wath Soction 133,
[101:7.5.4.22]

14.10.4.2.3 The requirement of {4 10 4 2 shall not apply where
the physical arrangement of means of egress prevents the
possibility that access to both accesable means of egress wall be

bocked by any one fire or other emergency condition as
approved by the AHI [101:7.5.42 3]

14.10.4.3 Each required accessible means of egress shall be
continuous from each accessible occupied area to a public way
of area of refuge in accordance with 7.2 1222 of NFPA 7Ol
[101:7 5.4.3]

14.10.4.4 Where an exit stair is used in an accessible means of
egress, it shall comply with 72 12 of WFPA /0] and either shall
incorporate an area of refuge within an enlarged story-level
landing or shall be accessed from an area of refisge. [101:7.5.4 .4

141045 To be considered part of an accessible means of
epress, an elevator shall be in accordance with 721224 of
NFPA IO [101:7.5.4.5)

14.10.4.6 To be considered part of an accessible means of
egress, a smoke bamier inaccordance wath Section 12,9 wath ot
less than a 1-hour fire resistance rating, of a honzontal exat in
accordance with 7.2 4 of NFPEA [0/, shall discharge [0 an area
of refige in accordance with 7.2 12 of NFPA 10/, [100:7.5.4.6]

14.104.7 Accesable stones that are four or more stones above
o below a story of exit discharge shall have not less than one
elevator complying with 141045, except as modified n
141048, [101:7.5.4.7]

14,1048 Where elevators are requred by 141047, the
smokeproof enclosure required by 7. 2.12.2 4 of NFPA 14/ shall
not be required im buildings profectsd throughout by an
approved, supervised sutomatic sprinkler system in accordance
with NFPA 13. [101:7.5.4 8]

14.10.49 An area of refige used as part of a requared accessible
means of egress shall be in accordance with 7 2 12 of NFPA
Il [101:7.5.4.9]

14.11 Discharge from Exits,

14.11.1* Exit Termination. Exats shall termunate directlv, at a
public way or at an exterior exat discharge, unless otherwise
providedin 14.11.1 2 through 14.11.1.4. [108:7.7.1)

14.1L1L1 Yards, cowts, open spaces, or other portions of the

exit discharge shall be of requared wadth and size to provide all
occupants with a safe access to a public way, [J01:7.7.1.1]

14.11.1.2 The requrement of 14 11 [ shall not apply to intenor
exat chscharge as otherwise provided in 10 1] 2, [104:7.7.1.2)

14.11.1.3 The requirement of 14 0] [ shall not apply to rooftop
exit dhscharge as otherwise provided in L4 1L o, [104:7.7.1.3)

141014 Means of egress shall be permatted to ternunate in an
extenior area of refige for detention and comrectional
oocupancies as otherwise provided m Chapters 22 and 23 of
NFPA 101 [10F:7.7.1.4)

14.11.2 Exit Discharge Through Inferior Bullding Ares.
Exats shall be permutted to discharge through interior building
areas, provided that all of the following are met;

(1) Mot mae than 50 percent of the required mumber of exits;
and not more than 50 percent of the required egress capacity,
shall discharge through areas on any level of discharge,
except as otherwise peroatted by one of the following:

(@) COne lhundred percent of the exats shall be pemmatted to
discharge through areas on any level of discharge in
detention and comectional occupancies as otherwiss
provided in Chapters 22 and 23

by In existing aldings, the 50 percent limit on egress
capacity shall not apply if the 50 percent it on
the required number of exits 15 met.

2} Eachlevel of discharge shall discharge directly outside at
the finished ground level or discharge directly outade and
provide access to the fmshed ground level by outside
stairs or outside ramps.

(3)  The interor exit di shall lead to a fiee and
unchstructed way to the exterior of the bualding, and such
way shall be readily wvisible and identifiable from the
point of discharge from the exit.

(4)  The intenior exit discharge shall be protected by one of
the following methods:

{a) The level of discharge shall be protected throughout
by an approved automatic sprinkler svstem in
accordance with Sechon 13 3, or the portion of the
level of discharge wsed for imtenor exat discharge
shall be protected by an approved automatic sprinkler
system in accordance with Section 15 3 amd shall be
separated from the nonspnnklered portion of the floor
by fire barmers with a fire resistance ming meetng
the requirements for the enclosure of exits. [(See
{4.3.1.}

(b The intenor exat discharge arepoball be in a vestibule
or fover that meets all of the foleeiing criteria:

i, The depth from the exterior of the building shall e
not more than 10 f (3050 man), and the length shall
be not more than 30 /& (9.1 m).

2012 Edition m


zacharyblair
Highlight

zacharyblair
Highlight

CCAPM
Sticky Note
unpermitted fence blocked refuge from buiding to public way.

zacharyblair
Highlight

zacharyblair
Highlight

zacharyblair
Highlight

CCAPM
Sticky Note
Check foyer size. Unpermitted wall made it smaller than  the 2003 approved plans.


1-150

FIRE OODE

. The fover shall be separated from the remainder
of the level of discharge by construction
providing protection not less than the squvalent
of wired glass in steel frames or 45 nmumites fire-
resistive construction.

1. The foyer shall serve only as means of egress and
shall include an exat directly to the omtside.

(5) The entire area on the level of discharge shall be
geparated from areas below by construction having a fire
resistance rating not less than that required for the exit
enclosure, unless otherwise provided in 1411 2{(6).

(6) Levels below the level of discharge in an atriwm shall be
permitted to be open to the level of discharge where such
level of discharge is protected in accordance wath 8 6 7 of
NFPA TO]

[104:7.72)

14.11.3 Arrangement and Marking of Exit Discharge.

14.11.3.1 Where more than one exat discharge 15 requred, exit

discharges shall be amanged to meet the remotensss cntena of

14.10.1 3. [101:7.7.3 1]

14.11.3.2 The exat discharge shall be arranged and marked to

make clear the direction of egress travel from the exat discharge

to a public way. [181:7.7.3.2]

14.11.3.3 Stawrs and ramps shall be arranged 50 as to make clear

the direction of egréss travel from the exit discharge to a public

way. [101:7.7.33]

14.10.3.4* Stars and ramps that contimee more than one-hal £

story beyvond the level of discharge shall be provided with an

approved means to prevent or dissuade occupants from fraveling

past the level of discharge dunng emergency building

evacuation [161:7.7.3.4]

14.11.4 Components of Exit Discharge. Doors, stars, ranps,

corndors, eat passageways, bndges, balcorues, escalators,

moving walks, and other components of an exdt discharge shall

comply with the detailed requrements of this chapter for such

components. [107:7.7 4]

14.11.5 Signs See (0123 [101:7.75]

14.11.6 Discharge to Roofs. Where approved by the AHJ, exits

shall be permitted to discharge to roofs or other sections of the

building of an adjoiming bulding where all of the fllowang

critena are met:

(1) The rooficaling assembly constmiction has a fire resistance
rating not less than that requured for the exit enclosare

{2) A contimous and safe means of egress from the roof is
available, [107:7.7.6]

14.12 [Humination of Means of Egress

14.12.1 General

14.12.1.1* Numination of means of egress shall be provided in

accordance with Scction 14 12 for every building and structure

where requured in Chapters || through 43 of NFPA 101, For the

purposas of this requirement, exat access shall include only

designated stamrs, aisles, comdors, mmps, escalators, and

passagewayvs leading to an exit For the purposss of this

requirement, exat discharge shall include omly designated stairs,

aisles, comdors, ramps, escalators, walkways, and et

passageways leading to a public way. [167:7.8.1.1]

14.12.1.2 [lhumunation of means of egress shall be continnous

during the time that the conditions of occupancy requare that the
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means of egress be available for use, unless otherwase provided

in 1412122 [F01:78.1.2]

14.121.2.1  Amificial lighting shall be employed at such

locations and for such penods of time as are necessary to

maintain the ilhamination to the manimumn criteria values herein

gpecified [J01:78.1.2.1]

14.121.2.2 Unless prolabated by Chaptes [ through 43 of

WEPA 0], automatie, motion sensor-type hghting switches

shall be permitted within the means of egress, provided that the

switch controllers comply with all of the following:

(11 The swatch controllers are listed.

(2) The switch controllers are equipped for  fml-safe
operation and evaluated for this purpose.

(31 The llwmnation tieers are 56t for 8 mammirn | 5-mmnaote
duration,

(d) The moton sensor 15 activated by any occupant
movement in the area served by the hghting unats.

(5) The switch controller is activated by activation of the
building fire alarm svstem, 1f provided

[(f01:78.1.22

14.12.1.2.3* Energy-saving sensors, switches, tmmers, o
controllers shall be approved and shall not compromise the
contirmity of illumanation of the means of egress required by
1412.12. [101:78.12.3]

14.12.1.3* The floors and other walking surfaces within an exat

and withan the porhons of the exat access and exit discharge

designated in 1412 1 | shall be illuminated as follows:

(1)  Dumng condittons of starr use, the mummum illunination
for new stairs shall be at least 10 R-candle (108 Iux),
measured at the walking surfaces.

(2)  The mummum illumenstion for floors and  walking
surfaces, other than new stars during conditions of stair
use, shall be to values of at least 1 fi-candle (108 lux),
measured at the floor

(3)  Inassembly occupancies, the ilhumnation of the walking
surfaces of exit access shall be at least 0.2 fi-candle (2.2
lx) during penods of performances or projections
inwvolving directed light.

(4Y*  The mnomum lheamnation requirements shall not apply
where operations or processes requure low lighting levels.
[f01:7.8.1 3]

14.1L1.4* Required illumination shall be amranged so that the

Galure of any single hghting umat does not result an oan

illumamation level of less than 0.2 fi-candle (2.2 hix) i amy

designated area. [J01:7 8.1.4]

14.12.15 The equipment or umits installed to meet the

requirements of Section 14 14 also shall be permutted to serve

the function of ilhmmination of means of egress, provided that all

requirements of Scction 1412 for such illmmnation are met.
[f01:7.8.1.5]

14.11.2 Sources of Ilumination.

14.12.2.1* [Mlwmnation of means of egress shall be from a
souree considered reliable by the AHY [100:782.1)

14.1L22 Batterv-operated elecinic lights and other tvpes of
portable lamps or lamtems shall not be used for primary
lumination of means of egress. Battery-operated elecine lights
shall be penmtted to be used as an emergency source to the
extent pemmitted under Scchon 14 13 [J01:7.8.2.2]
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14.13 Emwrgency Lighting.

14.151 General

14.13.1.1* Emergency lighting facilities for means of egress

shall be provided in accordance with Section 1413 for the

followang:

(1) DBumldings or structures where required in Chapters 11
through 43 of NFPA 101

(2)  Underground and limited access structures as addressed
in Section 1.7 of NFPA 1]

(3) High-nse bmldings as required by NEPA 0]

{(4)  Doors equipped with delayved-egress locks

{5) Stur shaft and vestibule of smokeproof enclosures, for
whach the following also apply:
{a)  The stair shaft and vestibule shall be penmitted to

include a standby generator that is installed for the
smokeprool  enclosure méchamical venhlathon

equpment.

(b) The standby generator shall be permitted to be
used for the stair shaft and vestibule emergency
lighting power supply.

(6) MNew access-controlled egress doors in accordance with

14532 [100:79.1.1]

14.13.1.2 For the purposas of 1413 1 1, exat access shall inchade
only deagnated stairs, msles, comdors, ramps, escalators, and
passageways leading to an eat. For the purposas of 14 131 1, exat
chscharge shall include only designated stairs, ramps. msles,
walloways, and escalators leading to a public way. [100:7.9.1.2]

14.13.1.3 ‘Where maintenance of illumination depends on
changing from one energy source to another, a delay of not more
than 10 seconds shall be peroatted. [107:7.9.1 3]

14.15.2 Periodic Testing of Emergency Lighting Equipment.

14.13.2.1 Required emergency lighting systems shall be tested
in accordance with one of the three ophons offered by
1413211, 14132012, or 14.132.1 3. [J01:7.9.3.1]

14.13.2.1.1 Testing of required emergency lighting systems
shall be permutted fo be conducted as follows:

(1)  Functional testing shall be conducted monthly with a
mimimmun of 3 weeks and a maxdamum of 5 weeks
between tests, for not less than 30 seconds, except as
otherwise permitted by [ 41321 1(2).

(2)  The test interval shall be pemmitted to be extended bevond
30 days with the approval of the AHI

(3) Functional testing shall be condmcted annually for a
i of 1= hours of the emergency lighting svstein is
battery powered

(4) The emergency lhighting equipment shall be fully
operational for the duration of the tests required by
14132 1.1(1) and 14.13.2.1 1(3).

(5)  Wnitten records of visual inspechons and tests shall be kept
by the owmer for inspection by the AHL [101:79.3.1.1]

14.13.2.1.2 Testing of requred emergency lighting systems

shall be permatted to be conducted as follows:

(1) Self-testing/self-diagnostic  bafterv-operated emergency
highting equupiment shall be provided

(2) Not less than once every 30 days, self-testing/self-
diagnostic battery-operated emergency highting squipment
shall sutomatically perform a test with a dumation of a
i mim of 30 seconds and a diagnostic rontine.

(3)  Self-testing/self-diagnostic  battery-operated  emergency
lighting equpment shall indicate fmlhuwres by a status
indicator,

(4) A wisual inspection shall be performed at intervals not
exceeding 30 davs.

(5) Functiomal testing shall be conducted anmually for a
murimm of 1% hours.

(6)  Self-testing/self-diagnostic battery-operated emergency
lighting equipment shall be fully operational for the
duration of the 1< hour test.

() Written records of visual inspections and tests shall be
kept by the owner for inspection by the AHJ
[I01:7.9.3.1.2]

14.13.2.1.3 Testing of required emergency lighting svstems

shall be permatted to be conducted as follows:

(1) Computer-based,  self-testing/self-thagnostic  battery-
operated emergency lighting equipment shall be provided.

(2} Not less than once every 30 days, emergency lighting
equpment  shall automatcally perform a test with a
duration of a mammum of 30 seconds and a diagnostic
rotifing.

(3) The emergency hghting equpment shall automatically
perform anmually a test for a minmm of 11 hours.

(4) The emergency lighting equpment shall be fully
operational for the duration of the tests required by
14132 0.3(2) ancd 14.13.2.1 3(3).

(5)  The computer-based system shall be capable of providing
a report of the listory of tests and failures at all times
[101:79.3.1.3]

14.14 Marking of Means of Egress.

14.14.1 General
14.14.1.1 Where Required. Means of egress shall be marked in
accordance wath Sechion 14.14 where required in Chaplers 11

through 43 of NFPA Fi, [100:7.10.1.1]

14.14.1.2 Exits,

14.14.1.2.1*  Exits, other than main exterior exat dooss that

obviously and clearly are identifiable as exats, shall be marked

by an approved sign that is readily viable from any direction of

exat access, [J04:7.10.1.2.1]

14.14.1.2.2* Honzontal components of the egress path within

an exit enclosure shall be marked by approved exat or directional

exat signs where the contimuation of the egress path 15 not

obvious. [101:7.10.1 2.2]

14.14.1.3 Exit Stair Door Tactile Signage. Tactile signage

shall be provided to meet the following cntena, unless otherwise

provided in 14.14.1 4;

(17 Tactile signage zhall be located at each exit door
requanng an exat sign.

(2]  Tactile signage shall read as follows: EXIT

(3) Tacnle signage shall comply with ICC/ANSI ALLT.L,
American National Standard for Accessible and Usable
Building s and Facilities. [101:7.10.1.3]

14.14.1.4 Existing Exemption. The requirements of 14111 3
shall not apply to exstng buldings, provided that the
occupancy classificaton does not change. [101:7 101 4]
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14.14.1.5 Exit Acoess.

14.14.1.5.1 Access to exats shall be marked by approved,
readily wisible signs in all cases where the exit or way to reach
the exit 18 not readily apparent to the occupants. [101:7.10.1.5.1]

14.14.1.5.2* New sign placement shall be such that no point in
an exat access corridor is in excess of the mted viewing distance
or 100 R/ (30 m), whichever is less, from the nearest sign
[FoF:7.1001.5.2)

14.14.1.6* Floor Proximity Exit Signs. Where floor prosimity
exit ;agns are required in Chaplers 1] theough 43 of NFFPA [,
such signs shall comply with 4143, [4144, 14145 and
14,146 for externally illounated signs and 14 147 for intemally
thmmnated agns. Such signs shall be located near the floor level
in addition to those signs required for doors or comdors The
bottom of the sign shall be not less than 6 i (150 mm), but not
more than 18 in (435 mumy), above the foor. For exat doors, the
sign shall be mounted on the door or adjacent to the door, wath the
nearest edge of the sign within 4 i, (100 mm) of the door frame
[104:710.1 6]

14.14.1.7* Floor Proximity Egress Path Marking, Where Qoo
proscmmty egress path marking is required in Chaplers || through
13 of NFPA 1M, an approved Ooor prosamity egress path
marking system that 15 intemally llunanated shall be installed
within 18 . (455 mm) of the floor. Floor precamity egress path
marking systems shall be listed in accordance wath ANSIUL
1994, Standard for Luminous Egress Path Marking Svstens, The
systemn shall provide a visible delineation of the path of travel
along the designated exat access amd shall be  essentially
continuous, except as intemmupted by doorways, hallways,
comdors, of other such architectural features. The system shall
operate confinuously or at any time the wlding fire alarm system
15 activated The activation, duration, and contimmty of operation
of the system shall be in acoordance with 7 9 2 of NFPA 11, The
systemn shall be mainfained in accordance with the product
manufctunng listing [104:7.10.1.7)

14.14.1.3* Visibility. Every sign required in Section 14 14 shall
be located and of such size, distinctive color, and design that it is
readily visible and shall prowvide contrast with decorations,
intenor finish, or other signs. No decomtions, fumishings, or
equipment that impairs wisibility of a sign shall be pemutted. No
brightly illuminated sign (for other than exit purposes), display,
of object in or near the line of vision of the required exit sign
that could detract attention from the exat sign shall be permitted
[167:7.10.1 8]

14.14.1.9 Mounting Location. The bottom of new egress
markings shall be located at a vertical distance of not more than
6 ft 8 in (2030 mum) above the top edge of the egress opening
intended for desgnation by that marking. Egress markings shall
be located at a honzontal distance of not more than the required
width of the #gress opening, as measured fom the edge of the
egress opening intended for designation by that marking to the
nearest edge of the marking [ 104:7.10.1.9]

14.14.2 Directional Signs.

14.14.21% A sign complying with 14 143 with a directional
indicator showang the direction of travel shall be placed in every
lecation where the direction of fravel o reach the nearest exat is
not apparent, [207:7.10.2.1]

14.14.2.2 Directional exit zigns shall be provided withan
honzontal components of the egress path within exit enclosures
as required by 14 141,22, [104:7.10.2 2]
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14.14.3* Sign Legend,

14.14.3.1 Signs required by 14 14 1 and 14 14 2 shall read as
follows in plainly legible letters, or other appropnate wording
shall be used:

EXIT
[102:7.10.3.1]

14.1432*  Where approved by the AHJ, pictograms in
compliance with NFPA 170, Swndard for Fire Safery and
Emergency Symbols, shall be permitted. [107:7.10.3 2]

14.14.4* Power Source. Where emergency hghting facilines are
required by the applicable provisions of Chapters || through (3
of NFPA 1G] for ndividual ocoupanaes, the sgns, other than
approved self-humnous signs and hsted photoluminescent agns
m accordance wath 141472, shall be illumunated by the
emergency lighting faalines. The level of illumination of the
gigns shall be in accordance with 14 1463 or 14 147 for the
required emergency lighting duration as specified in 79 2 1 of
NFPA 10!, However, the level of illmmination shall be
permitted to decline to 60 percent at the end of the emergency
lighting duration. [1604:7.10.4]

14.14.5 IMlumination of Signs.

14.14.5.1" General Every sign required by 141412,
14140 5 0r 14 1481, other than where operations or processes
require low lighting levels, shall be smtably illumnated by a
reliable hight source. Externally and internally illuminated signs
shall be legible in both the nommal and emergency lighting
mode, [JOF:7.10.5.1]

14.14.5.2" Continuous 1Hominction.

14.14.5.2.1 Every sign requared to be illuminated by 14 146 3,
14047, and 14148 1 shall be contimously illuminated as
requured under the provisions of Secton 1412, unless otherwise
provided in 1414522 [J01:7,10.52.1]

14.14.5.2.2* [llwmnation for sgns shall be permatted to flash on
and off upon activation of the fire alanm system. [104:7.10.5.2.2]

14.14.6 Externally IHuminated Signs
14.14.6.1* Size of Signs

14.14.6.1.1 Externally illmmnated signs required by 14 14 | and

142, other than approved exsting signs, unless otherwise

provided i (414612, shall read EXIT or shall use other

approprate wording in plainly legible letters sized as follows:

(1Y  For new signs, the letters shall be not less than 6 in. (150
mm) high, with the pnincipal strokes of letters not less
than % in. (19 mm) wide.

(2} For exasting signs, the requared wording shall be permatted
to be in plamly legible letters not less than 4 i (100 mm)
fugh

(31 The word EXIT shall be in letiers of a width nod less than 2
i (31 ), except the letter 1, and the miminmum spacing
between letters shall be not less than ¥, in. (9.5 min).

(4)  Sign legend elements larger than the mimnmum established
in L4146 1001) through 141461 0(3) shall use letter
widihs, strokes, and spacing in proporbon to thear height.
[(1a1:7.106.1.1)

14.14.6.1.2 The requurements of [4. 146 1.1 shall net apply to
marking required by 14 141 3and 14 140 7. [101:7.10.6.1.2]
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14.14.6.2* Size and Location of Directional Indicator.

14.14.6.2.1 Dhrectional indicators, unless otherwise provided in

14 1462 2, shall comply wath the following:

(17 The directional indicator shall be located owtsde of the
EXIT legend, not less than *; in. (9.5 mum) from any letter.

(2)  The directional incicator shall be of a chevron type, as
shown in Figure 14.14.6 2.1

(37 The direchonal indicator shall be idenbfiable as a
directional indicator at a distance of 40 & (12 m).

(4) A directional indicator larger than the mimmum
established for compliance wath 1414 6.2 1(3) shall be
proportionately increased in height, width, and stroke,

{5)  The directional indicator shall be located at the end of the
sign for the direction indicated. [704:7.10.6.2.1]

FIGURE 14.14.6.2.1 Chevron-Type Indicator. [101:Figure
7.10.6.2.1]

14.14.6.2.2 The requirements of 14 1462 1 shall not apply to
approved existing signs. [f01:7.10.6.2.2]

14.14.6.3* Level of Mlumination. Extemally illwmnated agns
shall be illuminated by not bess than 5 f-candles (54 hed at the
illuminated surface amd shall have a confrast ratio of not less
than 0.5. [I107:7.10.6.3]

14.14.7 Internally IHuminated Signs.

14.14.7.1 Listing. Intemally illmunated signs shall be listed in

accordance with ANSLIUL 924, Srandard for Emergency

Lighting and Power Eguipment, unless they meet one of the

following cntena:

(1)  They are approved existing signs.

(2) They are existing signs having the required wording in
legible letters not less than 4 in. (100 mm) hagh

(3} They are signs that are in accordance wath 141413 and
14,14.1.6, [704:7.10.7.1]

14.14.7.2* Photoluminescent Signs. The face of a
photoluminescent sign shall be continually llumminated while the
banlding 15 occupted. The illumination levels on the face of the
photohuminescent sign shall be in accordance with its listing
The charging ilhmmination shall be a reliable light source as
determined by the AHI, The charging light source shall be of a

tvpe specified in the product markings. [181:7.10.7 2]
14.14.8 Special Signs
14.14.8.1 Sign INumination.

14.14.8.1.1 Where required by other provisions of this Code,
special signs shall be illuminated in accordance with 14 145,
14.14.6 3, and 14.14.7. [101:7.108.1.1]

14.14.8.1.2 Where emergency lightng fcilities are required by
the applicable provisions of Clupiers 1] through 43 of WFPA 01,

the requred illmnination of special signs shall additionally be
provided under emergency lighting conditions. [101:7.10.8.1.2]
14.14.8.2 Characters. Special signs, where required by other
provisions of this Code, shall comply with the visual character
requirements  of [CC/ANSE ALLTL, American  National
Standard for Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities.
[161:7.10.8.2]

14.14.8.3* No Exit

14.14.8.3.1 Anv door, passage, or staurway that 15 neither an
exit nor a way of exit access and that 15 located or amanged so
that it 15 likely to be mistaken for an exit shall be idenfified by a
sign that reads as follows:

NO

EXIT

[101:7.10.8.3.1]

14.14.83.2 The NO EXIT sign shall have the word NO in
letters 2 in. (51 mum) hagh, with a stroke width of -"H in (9.5

mant), and the word EXIT in letters 1 in. (25 mm) hagh, wath the
word EXIT below the word NO, unless such sign is an approved
existing sign. [J01:7.10.8.3.2]

14.15 Secondary Means of Escape.
14.15.1 Secondary means of escape shall comply with MFPA 107

14.15.2 Where approved on secondary means of escape,
gecunty bars, grates, grilles, or similar devices shall be equpped
with approved release mechanisms that are releasable from the
inside without the use of a tool. a key, special knowledge, or
force greater than that which it takes for nommal operation of the
door or window.

Chapter 15 Fire Department Service Delivery
Concurrency Evaluation

15.1 Application.

15.1.1 The AHJ shall be permatted fo requare a proposed
development in the pmsdiction undergo a fire department
service delivery concurmency evaluation

15.1.1.1 Proposed developments that would increase the fire
department’s service population by less than 1 percent or
increase the fire department's total protected buwilding square
footage by less than | percent shall not be subject to a fire
department service delivery concurrency evaluation

15.2 Level of Service Objectives.

15.2.1 The fire department shall provide the developer wiath the
cugtent level of service standards for fire protection, emergency
medical, prevention, and other operanenal services provided by
the fire department.

15.2.2 The level of service for the proposed development shall
not be less than the fire department’s cumment level of service for
fire protection, emergency medical, prevention, and other
operational services

15.2.2.1 The AHI shall be permatted to approve a reduced level
of service for the proposed development 1f a service mitigation
plan has been adopted by the junsdiction.
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FIRE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Applicable Base Codes

Ooooooo

Florida Fire Prevention Code, 2010 Edition

NFPA 1, Uniform Fire Code, Florida 2010 Edition
NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, Florida 2010 Edition
NFPA 13, 2007 edition

NFPA 72, 2007 edition

City of Orlando Fire Code, Chapter 24

Fire Safety During Construction (NFPA 1/NFPA 241)

O

Oooooao

Fire department access is provided.

A. Stabilized all-weather capable surface.
B. Clear width through fences, gates, arid roadways.
C. Turnarounds are provided for dead-ends >150'’.

Fire extinguishers are provided.

Fire hydrants and water distribution prior to combustibles on site.

LSC-compliant stairs with lighting when above the first floor.

Temporary standpipe with FDC when building reaches 50’ in height.

FD access door to building within 50’ of FD access road; 150’ around perimeter (450’ for AS
building).

Building Fire Final

O
O

Confirm shop drawings are approved; permit on jobsite.
General Building Features:

O Verify:
O Fire department access is provided to the building.
O Lock boxes are installed at the primary point of building access.
O Building is addressed properly with signage.
O All hydrants, valves, FDCs, and appurtenances have proper clearance /

striping/signage.

Underground mains and hydrants are installed, approved, and in service.
Fire extinguishers are provided in accordance with the plans.

Distance of hydrant to standpipe FDC < 100'.

ooag

.....To operate a permitting agency that is customer service oriented while protecting public safety through clear, consistent code

application while ensuring Orlando’s economic competitiveness.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENTeOFFICE OF PERMITTING SERVICES

CITY HALL®400 SOUTH ORANGE AVENUE®FIRST FLOOReP.O. BOX 4990¢ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802-4990

PHONE 407.246.2271eFAX 407.246.2882
Visit our web site at: www.cityoforlando.net/permits
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O Hydrant> 50’ from building it serves.

O Number of hydrants within 300’/SOO distance from most remote area.
Collect Contractors’ paperwork for all Fire permits after approval.

ire Alarm System (NFPA 72)

O
g

O Confirm the shop drawings are approved.
O Verify panel is online and clear.
O Call dispatch (321.235.5200) with your location and status.
O For new flow switches and tamper switches, verify operation.
O Verify that City dispatch has received an alarm signal.
O Place the alarm system in “Test Mode” to prevent further signals to dispatch.
O Conduct Fire Alarm Operations Test.
O Sprinkler System (NFPA 13)
O Confirm the shop drawings are approved.
O Verify:
O Sprinkler system fire permit is cleared.
O Sprinklers are installed properly as shown on approved plans.
O All escutcheon plates are installed properly.
O Hydraulic nameplates are installed on each riser.
O Building Life Safety Systems (NFPA 101)
O Confirm the plans are approved.
O Verify:
O Travel distances/common paths are in accordance with NFPA 101.
O Changes in the level in the means of egress by ramp/stair.
O Trip hazards.
O Handrails/Guardrails for elevation changes.
O Obstructions to clear width of doors/corridors/exits.
O Exit signs are visible arid legible within 100’ of all points in exit access.
O Exit signs at each exit.
O Exit tactile signage provided at each exit.
O Exit stair identification sign provided for buildings > 4 stories.
O Exit stair construction is rated, continuous, arid enclosed.
O Exit stairs/ramps contain handrails and guardrails.
O Exit stair tactile and stair identification signage is provided.
O Panic hardware is provided on exit doors from an Assembly, Educational,
and Day-Care.
O All fire-rated doors are auto-closing, latching, and listed.
O Door opening forces (30 Ibf to start; 15 Ibf to open).
O Exit discharge to public way.
O Fire rated construction has listed assemblies.
O Fire command center is 1 hr. rated; controls and status indicators.
O Emergency generator system meets NFPA 110.
O Automatic transfer to emergency power < 10 seconds.

.....To operate a permitting agency that is customer service oriented while protecting public safety through clear, consistent code
application while ensuring Orlando’s economic competitiveness.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENTeOFFICE OF PERMITTING SERVICES

CITY HALL®400 SOUTH ORANGE AVENUE®FIRST FLOOReP.O. BOX 4990eORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802-4990
PHONE 407.246.2271eFAX 407.246.2882
Visit our web site at; www.cityoforlando.net/permits




Emergency lighting is provided in the means of egress.

lllumination at floor level of egress path is at least 1 ft-candle; max

contrast 40:1, no less than 0.2 ft-candle with outage.

Illumination outside the building extends to the public way.

Occupant content signs have been placed near the main exit and each area
in Assembly occupancies; must match approved pl axis.

Access control systems meet LSC.

Elevator lobbies have a means of egress.

Finish materials meet LSC.

Furniture layout meets plan for all assemblies.

Ooooo OO OO0

Fire Alarm Operational Test (NFPA 72)

O Confirm shop drawings are approved; permit on jobsite.
O Compare permit to label on the back sheet of approved plans.
O Verify panel is online and clear.
O Verify device types and locations match approved plans:
O End-of-line resistors.
O Circuitry components, conductors, junction boxes (low-voltage ELE permit req.).
O Power supply and alarm panels.
O Notification appliances:
O Strobes.
O Horns.
O Speakers.
O Initiation devices:
O Manual pull stations.
O Smoke detectors.
O Heat detectors.
O Beam smoke detectors.
O Sprinkler flow switches.
O Flame detectors.
O Verify

O Date on batteries within 3 years.

O Zone map is available.

O Control panel legend and signage.

O Phone numbers emergency contact persons.
O Account numbers.

O Call dispatch (321.235.5200) with your location and status.

.....To operate a permitting agency that is customer service oriented while protecting public safety through clear, consistent code
application while ensuring Orlando’s economic competitiveness.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENTeOFFICE OF PERMITTING SERVICES

CITY HALL®400 SOUTH ORANGE AVENUE®FIRST FLOOReP.O. BOX 4990eORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802-4990
PHONE 407.246.2271eFAX 407.246.2882
Visit our web site at; www.cityoforlando.net/permits




O Conduct operational test:

Test initiation devices and verify response by City dispatch.

Place system in “Test Mode” with the central station.

Test all initiation devices (10% for recert.) for appropriate signals and description
Verify:

ooon

Operation of trouble and ground faults on initiation and notification loops
(200 sec to trigger and restore).

Supervisory tamper switches on control valves operate.

Sound level using dB meter exceeds 15 dB over ambient.

Visual notification devices produce at least 75 candela except in corridors.
Visual notification device within 15’ of end of corridors.

Shut down of AHU on local smoke detection activation.

Monitoring of new subsystems to building fire alarm system (90 sec.).
Monitoring of fire pump arid emergency generator supervision.
Access control systems release in the means of egress.

Fire-rated doors on auto-closers or door hold-opens close release.
Operation of elevator recall upon activation of elevator lobby, machine
room, or shaft smoke detector.

Access control devices release on egress components.

Smoke damper detectors activation closes damper.

Voice evacuation is audible/intelligible.

Interface with audio/visual effects shunts to eliminate confusion.
Elevator recall service.

Call dispatch to clear the test location.

Collect Fire Alarm Pre-Test Chart (supplied at pre-construction meeting).

Witness the contractor tagging the equipment.

Contractor's NFPA 72 Record of Completion forms collected at BLD Fire Final.
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Operational Test - Kitchen Hood Dry/Wet Chemical Agent
Suppression System (NFPA 17/17A)

Confirm shop drawings are approved; permit on jobsite.

Compare permit to label on the back sheet of approved plans.
Verify appliance types and locations match approved plans.

Verify proper nozzle installation (height, orientation, placement).
Perform manual pull station test:

O Activate the gas or electric supply of the cooking equipment.
O Activate the exhaust and supply fans.

O Pull the manual alarm station.

Ooooono
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O The agent (or test gas) discharges from the nozzles.

O The gas or electric source is interrupted.

O Supply fan stops and exhaust fan operates.

O Activation of building fire alarm.

O Activation of local (audible or visual) notification device.
O Perform link test:
Deactivate supply and exhaust fans.
Ready fusible link or heat detector above systems with single nozzle.
Ready suppression system.
Manually break fusible link or trigger heat detector.
Verify:

Oooooao

O The agent (or test gas) discharges from the nozzles.

O The gas or electric source is interrupted.

O Exhaust fan activates.

O Activation of building fire alarm.

O Activation of local (audible or visual) notification device.
O Contractor’s system certification forms collected at BLD Final.
O Witness the contractor tagging the equipment.

Operational Test — Alternate Gaseous Suppression Agent
(NFPA 12/NFPA 2001)

Plans; Permit.

Enclosure.

Nozzles.

Agent release/storage.

Fire alarm pre-signal/notification.
Communication with building FACP.

oooooao

Operational Test — Fire Pumps (NFpPA 20)

O Confirm shop drawings are approved; permit on jobsite.
O General Inspection:
O Pump manufacturer, engine manufacturer, controller manufacturer, and transfer switch
manufacturer (or their respective representatives) shall be present during the test.
O A copy of the fire pump acceptance test data paperwork must be received prior to fire
pump inspection request.
O All electrical wiring to the fire pump motor, including controllers, emergency power supply,

and jockey pump must be completed, inspected, and approved.
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The manufacturer shall provide a certified pump test characteristic curve for comparison to
acceptance test results.

The fire pump shall be operated for at least 1 hour cumulative time during the acceptance
testing.

The fire pump or controlling equipment shall not experience overheating, excessive
vibration, or over-current during the acceptance testing.

Alarm conditions shall annunciate locally and through the building fire alarm system for fire
pump, controller, and control valves (phase or power loss, phase reversal, pump running,
transfer switch in emergency).

The fire pump must have a nameplate, suction and discharge gauges, and a suitable
means to discharge and calibrate flow during a flow test (exterior test header with hose
outlets as specified by NFPA 20, Table 5.25).

The fire pump must have a pump bypass configuration.

Reducers on the pump suction must be eccentric.

Elbows installed in the parallel plane of a horizontal split-case pump shall be placed at
least 10 supply pipe diameters in distance from the pump suction.

A check valve is required in each fire and jockey pump discharge assembly.

All flow meters arid gauges must be calibrated within the past 12 months.

The jockey pump must stop at the fire pump churn pressure plus the minimum City static
supply.

The jockey pump must start at the jockey pump stop pressure — 10 psi.

The fire pump must start at the jockey pump stop pressure— 5 psi.

The fire pump will return to normal state at the rated pressure plus the minimum City
static. A timed automatic shutoff is permitted once the pump returns to normal state and a
runtime of 10-minutes for electric, 30-minutes for engine driven is complete.

Contractor’s Certification paperwork collected at BLD Fire Final.

Fire Pump Protection and Enclosure

The fire pump must be separated by 2-hour fire rated construction from all areas
of the building (1-hour if the building is not a high-rise and fully sprinkler protected) or
separated from the structure by at least 50 feet.

The fire pump must be secured against unauthorized personnel.

The enclosure must reliably maintain at least 40°F, but not exceed 120°F.

The fire pump room must have emergency lighting.

The fire pump room must have ventilation.

The fire pump room must have drainage and an elevated pad at least 12” high for
all electrical components.

An entrance must be at least 24” wide and 6’-6” high for access.

All electrical equipment must have at least 30” clear in front.

Diesel-driven fire pumps must have a fuel tank capacity based on 1 gallon per bhp
of the pump plus an additional 10%.
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O Flow Test

O Start the pump (simultaneously testing alternate power or batteries).

O Regulate flow vary discharge obtaining at least the churn, 100% capacity, 150% capacity
flow points. (Do not allow suction side to drop below 20psi. The system should not be
failed for not achieving 150% of the capacity. However, the system should minimally
exceed the highest demand of the fire protection system. Most pumps are sized to
accomplish this between 90% and 150% capacity.)

O Record the following information for each flow point:

Pump RPM.

Suction pressure.

Discharge pressure.

umber and sizes of hose nozzles (obtain the GPM via pitot or flow

meter).

mperes.

Volts.

OO0 0000

O Plot pump characteristic curve

P pump = P discharge — P supply

1.1.1 Flow Test Min Total Head Max Total Head
Point (% Rated P) (% Rated P)
(% Rated Capacity)
0 100 140 (or shutoff)
100 100 140 (or shutoff)
150 65 140 (or shutoff)
O Electric-Driven Fire Pumps

O Loads Start Test — Start the pump and bring up to the rated speed under discharge
equal to the peak load.

O Phase Reversal Test — Test for phase reversal under normal and alternate power
supplies.
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O Controller Acceptance Test

Perform at least 6 automatic and 6 manual operations during the acceptance
testing.

Operate the driver at full speed for at least 5 minutes per operation.
Automatic operations must include testing from all provided starting features
(pressure switches or remote starting signal).

Divide operations between both sets of batteries for engine-driven pumps.
Start fire pump from each power source for electric-driven pumps.

Half of the operations must be performed with the fire pump connected to the
alternate source. (Switch over to the alternate source must occur within 10
seconds with the peak flow established within 20 to 30 seconds.)

ooo oo O

Building (Commercial Fence) Fire Final (NrPA 1)

O Confirm the shop drawings are approved; permit on jobsite.

O Call dispatch (321.235.5200) with address of electric gate. Give phone number for return
call.

O Dispatch will send emergency vehicle for test.

O Receive confirmation optical sensor operation on automatic gate.

Underground Main — Visual (NFPA 24)

O Confirm the shop drawings are approved; permit on jobsite.

O Verify:
O Materials are consistent with approved plans and can resist 200-psi hydro.
O All metallic joints and restraints are corrosion resistant.
O All pipes and joints are properly restrained.
O Depth of cover is at least 307, 36” under driveways, and 48” under railroads.
O Hydrants:

O Are connected to at least a 6” main.

O Are no closer than 50’ from the building of service.

O Are within 100’ of the fire department connection.

O Are installed within 5’ of a fire department access road.

O Have a center hose outlet not less than 18” ABOVE FINAL GRADE.

O Do not have obstructions within 7°-6” of side ports and 4’ to the rear.
O Backflow prevention devices are consistent with the approved plans.
O Control valves:

O Are consistent with the approved plans.

O Contain electronic supervision if a fire alarm system is installed.

O Include a post-indicating valve from every connection to a building.

O Are not provided in the path of a fire department connection.
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Underground Main — Flush (NFpPA 24)
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Confirm the shop drawings are approved; permit on jobsite.
Provide a suitable location for discharge of water.

Restrain all piping to prevent damage.

Open valves to generate flow according to the following table:

o Nominal Pipe Size (in.) o Flow Rate (gpm)

o 4 o 390
o 6 o 880
o 8 o 1560
o 10 o 2440
o 12 o 3520

Continue flushing operation until foreign matter is cleared.
Close the control valves.

nderground Main — Hydro (NFPA 24)

Confirm the shop drawings are approved; permit on jobsite.

Backfill the trench between joints to prevent movement.

Verify that the contractor has maintained pressure of 200 psi for at least 2 hours.
No loss of pressure allowed.

Relieve all pressure and observe gauge for proper operation.

Contractor certification paperwork collected at BLD Final.

Hydrant Flow Test (NFPA 291)

OO0 OoOoOoooo

Confirm the shop drawings are approved; permit on jobsite.

Verify all appropriate inspections have occurred prior to hydrant flow request.

Provide a suitable location for discharge of water.

Verify location of hydrants is consistent with approved plans.

Flush the system to prevent damage to instruments by foreign matter.

Select the “test” hydrant. The test hydrant should be the closest to the building, or the
location of test relevance.

Attach pressure gauge to the test hydrant.

Open the test hydrant and take the static pressure reading (reading is no flow condition, Py).
Select the “flow” hydrant(s):

O Should be downstream of test hydrant.
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O May require multiple outlets on hydrants and/or multiple hydrants flowing to
produce at least a 25% pressure drop.

O If multiple (looped) supply is provided, the source is the larger of the supply
mains.

Determine flow hydrant parameters. Measure diameter of hydrant outlet (D) in inches.

Feel hydrant barrel to determine the orifice coefficient (c4) (0.9 — rounded, 0.8 square, 0.7

projected).

O Open flow hydrant(s) and outlet(s).

oad

O Use pitot gauge to obtain pitot pressure (P) in psi. Take residual pressure reading (flow

condition, P,) off test hydrant while flowing.
O Calculate the flow (Q) in GPM based on pitot gauge reading in accordance with:
Q=29.83(Cg) D*Vp
OR

O If using a flow meter, verify that the flow meter is calibrated for the correct hydrant discharge

orifice (C,) and record the flow (Q).

Plot static pressure (P,), residual pressure (P,), and flow value (Q) on flow test chart.
Determine the available flow at 20 psi at test hydrant (this will be a baseline for other
hydrants on the site).

O Conduct single hydrant flow test on remainder of hydrants:

Attach pressure gauge to one side outlet.

Attach flow meter to other side outlet if available.

Record static pressure from hydrant.

Open hydrant and record residual pressure.

Record flow meter or use pitot to calculate flow discharge using equation above
Plot the values on a flow test chart.

Determine the available flow at 20 psi for each hydrant.

Close the hydrant and remove gauges.

Collect flow test charts; Contractor paperwork to be collected at BLD Fire Final.
Verify the hydrant is properly painted in accordance with NFPA 291.:

O Barrel painted bright yellow for private; silver for public.

O Bonnet painted either green (1000 — 1499 GPM) or light blue (1500+ GPM).
O Tag private hydrants and record GPS coordinates.

o0
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Fuel Tank Inspection (NFPA 30)

Confirm the shop drawings are approved; permit on jobsite.

Verify the location of the tank is in accordance with the approved plans.

For underground tanks, verify cover depth is at least 2’ nominally or 3’ under traffic.
Verify the tank is secured to prevent movement.

Verify the tank has a manufacturer’s approved listing mark.
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O Conduct a hydrostatic pressure test for 1 hour:

O Horizontal above-ground — (3 to 5 psig).

O Vertical above-ground — (1.5 to 2.5 psig).

O Single-wall underground tanks (3 to 5 psig).
O Verify above-ground tanks contain spill control (remote impounding, curb, dike, etc.).
O Verify the foundation for tanks is made from concrete, masonry, piling, or steel:

O Steel structures and exposed pilings require 2-hour fire rating.

Above-ground Hydro — Sprinkler (NFPA 13)

O Confirm the shop drawings are approved; permit on jobsite.

O Verify that the contractor has maintained pressure of 200 psi or 50 psi above the system
pressure (churn pressure available for fire pumps) for at least 2 hours.

O Determine the applicable sprinkler standard (NFPA 13, 13R or 13D).

O Verify location and materials are consistent with the approved plans:

O Piping
O Risers.
O Cross mains.
O Branch lines.
O Fittings
O Valves
O Gauges
O Sprinklers
O Types.
O Temperatures; RTI.
O Spacing.
O Corrosion Prevention
O Verify piping exposed to temperatures below 40°F nominal is protected against freezing
(dry heads, dry-pipe system, heat trace on mains, ethylene-glycol).
O Verify piping is restrained properly in accordance with the following chart:
I S A N N
Pipe Diameter (in.) 1 1% 1% |2 2% |3 4+
Steel pipe (except threaded lightwall) | 12" | 12 15 15 |15 15 | 1%
Threaded lightwall 127 |12 12’ 127 (12 127 |15
Copper tube 8 8 10 122 |12 122 |15
CPVC 6’ 6-6" |7 8 9’ 10" | N/A
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O Verify hangers are provided in other locations:

O Every segment of a branch line.
O Within 36’ of an end sprinkler for 1” pipe.
O Within 48” of an end sprinkler for 1 74” pipe.
O Within 60” of an end sprinkler for 1 74" or larger pipe.
O Within 12” of an end sprinkler where the maximum pressure exceeds 100 psi at
the sprinkler head (generally if connected to a fire pump).
O For dry pipe and pre-action systems, an air pressure leakage test at 40 psi is conducted for
24 hours.
O Maximum leakage allowed is 1 % psi.
O Hydrostatic pressure lest at 200 psi or 50 psi above system pressure required if
connected to a FDC.
O Relieve all pressure and observe gauge for operation; gauge at lowest point on system.

Operation Test — Sprinkler/Standpipe (NFPA 13/14)

O Confirm the shop drawings are approved; permit on job site.
O For sprinkler systems:
O Verify that all alarm and supervisory devices are monitored:

O Water Flow switches.
O Pressure switches.
O Control valve supervisory switches.
O Alarm valves.
O Local notification (for systems > 20 heads).
O Verify operation of system:
O Flow from inspector’s test connection — alarm in less than 5 min. and
water.
O Delivered from dry pipe within 60 sec. (for dry pipe systems more than
750 gallons).
O Trip each pressure switch.
O Open main drain valve and record static and residual pressure.
Obstructions to sprinkler discharge eliminated.
Sprinkler distance to ceiling.
Hydraulic nameplates on each system riser.
Contractor's NFPA 13 system certification paperwork collected at BLD Final.
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O For Standpipes

O Verify fire hose valves are accessible and located as approved, intermediate
landings.
O Verify each standpipe control valve is supervised and work properly.
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O Verify a suitable means for discharge is provided (3” drain riser or exterior access
for flow test and drain).

O Verify two 2-1/2” outlets are provided at the most remote riser.

O Verify each additional riser has a 2 % riser at the roof if access is not provided, or
an outlet at the top of the stairs that access the roof.

O Verify pressure reducing hose valves inlet and outlet pressures static; residual;
flow using approved device.

O Verify through flow test:
O 500 gpm @ 100 psi at the roof manifold from the most remote riser.
O 250 gpm @ 100 psi for two next remote risers up to 1000 GPM for

combined system.
O Hydraulic nameplates on each system riser.
O Contractor’'s NFPA 14 system certification paperwork collected at BLD final.

This document is intended to be a guide and may not contain all requirements needed to
obtain permits and approval from the City of Orlando.
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FIRE PLANS REVIEW CHECKLIST

(Note: Compliance with the information on this document does not guarantee compliance with
the State of Florida Fire and Building Codes, nor does it guarantee issuance of a permit.)

Building New Construction Plan Review

Applicable Base Codes

O Florida Fire Prevention Code, 2010 Edition

O NFPA 1, Uniform Fire Code, Florida 2010 Edition

O NFPA 101, Life Safety Code, Florida 2010 Edition

O NFPA 13, 2007 edition

O NFPA 72, 2007 edition

O City of Orlando Fire Code, Chapter 24

O General Review

O Drawings signed and sealed.

O Fire Department Site Access — See Fire Site Plan Review Checklist.

O Underground Main Design Documents — See Fire UG Main Plan Review
Checklist.

O Fire Sprinkler Design Documents — See Suppression Plan Review Checklist for
BLD permits.

O Fire Alarm Design Documents — See Fire Alarm Review Checklist.

O Fire Extinguishers.

O Special Hazards Suppression System.

O Lock Box at Main Entrance.

O000O00O0O0OO0OO0O0O0000oa0

Life Safety Code (NFPA 101)

Occupant Load; Signage.

Number of Exits: Remoteness: Arrangement: Capacity; Rating.
Changes in Elevation — Ramps.

Exit Doors — Delay egress; Access Control; Hold Open Devices.
Doors, Rating, Panic Hardware, Width.

Travel Distance.

Common Path of Travel.

Dead End Corridors.

Stair Details-riser, run.

Handrails.

Guards.

Stair Rating and Fire Doors.

Stair Discharge to Public Way.

Exterior Stairs — Separation, Protection.

Aisles.



Corridor Rating and Fire Doors.
Corridor Width: Doors Opening Into.
Emergency Lighting.

Exit Signs.

Vertical Openings: Atriums, Escalators.
Protection from Hazardous Areas.

OoOoOoooo
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Fire Alarm System Required?
Sprinkler System Required?
High Rise Building.

Stair Pressurization.
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Fire Site Plan Review

O Fire Department Access

O Drawings signed and sealed.

O FD access 20’ clear width, 13’-6” height.

O Coordination with hydrants and FDC.

O Turnarounds for dead ends 150’ or more in length.

O Cul-de-sac min. inside diameter 36’ and the min. outside diameter 60’.

O FD access min. right hand turn radius 25’.

O If the building set back more than 150’ from the paved FD access, provide a fire
Lane.

O If the building over 30’ in height and setback more than 50’ from the paved FD
access, provide a fire lane.

O Gates provide sufficient access width (20’) and height (13’-6”).

O Automatic fence installed on 24-hour occupied structures; optical sensors.

O Fence obstruction to hydrants, hose lay distance, FDC, egress path.

Fire Underground Main Plan Review

O Underground Mains (NFPA 24)
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Engineer design documents are signed and sealed.

Shop drawings have only minor changes from engineered documents.
Hydrants — distance to FDC, curb face, structures.

Hydrants — clearance 7°6” front/sides and 4; rear.

Color coding statement for hydrants.

Point of connection clearly marked and shown as private from this point onward.
Plans must state UG main installed and tested per NFPA 24, 200 psi.
Dead-end mains pipe size and distance.

Pipe not installed under buildings.

Cover depth minimum of 30”.

Pipe size, diameter, and type.

DR 14 for fire service only, DR 18 for combination use only if provided
documents state that pipe will withstand testing for 200 psi.

Details of joints, restraint, thrust blocks, and hydrants.

Corrosion protection on buried metallic parts.

Electronic supervision of backflow control valves.

Sectional valves every 6 hydrants.

Water supply analysis for large, complex systems.
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Building - Additional/Alteration Plan Review

O General Review

O Drawings signed and sealed.

O Key Plan indicating scope of work and existing systems.

O Substantial Improvement; Change of Use.

O Fire Department Site Access — See Fire Site Plan Review Checklist.

O Underground Main Design Documents — See Fire UG Main Plan Review
Checklist.

O Fire Sprinkler Design Documents — See Suppression Plan Review Checklist for
BLD permits.

O Fire Alarm Design Documents — See Fire Alarm Review Checkilist.

O Fire Extinguishers.

O Existing Systems Shown.

O Special Hazards Suppression System.

O Lock Box at Main Entrance.

O Life Safety Code (NFPA 101)

O Occupant Load; Signage.

O Changes in Elevation — Ramps.
O Number of Exits: Remoteness: Arrangement; Capacity; Rating.
O Exit Doors — Delay egress; Access Control; Hold Open Devices.
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Doors, Rating, Panic Hardware, Width.
Travel Distance.

Common Path of Travel.

Dead End Corridors.

Stair Details-rise and run.

Handrails.

Guards.

Stair Rating and Fire Doors.

Stair Discharge to Public Way.
Exterior Stairs — Separation, protection.
Aisles.

Corridor Rating and Fire Doors.
Corridor width: Doors Opening Into.
Emergency Lighting.

Exit Signs.

Vertical Openings: Atriums, Escalators.
Protection from Hazardous Areas.
Smoke Detectors Required?

Fire Alarm System Required?
Sprinkler System Required?

High-Rise Building.

Stair Pressurization.
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Fire Alarm Systems Plan Review
O Fire Alarm Plan

Check for proper License and Insurance.

Shop drawings not sealed by engineer.

Reference to NFPA 72 and 70.

Location of FACP or annunciator panel clearly accessible/visible from entry.
Smoke detector located at panel.

Point to Point wiring, EOL device shown.

Proper spacing/coverage/location of spot detectors (heat & smoke).
Proper spacing/coverage/location of beam detectors.

Proper location of duct detectors.

Proper spacing and location of pull stations.

Proper location of detectors associated with door holders.

Proper location of detectors associated with stair pressurization.
Proper spacing/coverage/location of notification appliances.

Add condition that audible notification be checked during inspection.
Sprinkler flow switches monitored.

Sprinkler tamper switches monitored.
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Fire pump monitored.

Battery calculations.

Device legend.

Fla. Accessibility notification requirements met.

Emergency forces notification.

Elevator control room, shaft, and recall.

Special systems, VESDA, etc.

Apartment smoke detectors, every floor-bedrooms-sleeping area (hallway).
Show smoke evacuation sequence of operation.

Fire Department lock box at main entrance.

OO0OOoO0OO0O0oo0ooan

Building — Fire Suppression Plan Review

1. General
A. If the new structure is greater than 5000 sq ft in area, do the drawings contain an
automatic fire sprinkler system (City of Orlando Fire Code)?
3 Yes 3 No
B. If there are over 49 heads in scope of work, are the sprinkler design drawings
signed and sealed by Florida registered engineer?
3 Yes 3 No
C. Is the applicable code (NFPA 13, 13R, 13D, 14, 20) and edition correct and
shown on the drawing?
O Yes 3 No
D. Site drawing indicating point of service from City main included?
1 Yes d No
E. Have details of hangers, valves, sprinkler arrangement been provided?
O Yes 3 No
2. System Type
d Wet Pipe (d Dry Pipe (1 Deluge (d Pre-action
A. Where the pipe cannot be maintained about 40°F, have adequate freeze
protection

provisions been included (NFPA 13)?
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d Yes d No

B. Is the type of system appropriate for the specified application (NFPA 13)?
1 Yes d No

C. Are dry-type valve rooms heated and lighted (NFPA 13)?

d Yes d No

D. Does the system have an electronically monitored alarm valve or water flow
device (NFPA 13)?
d Yes d No

3. Hazard Classification

[ Light [ Ordinary | d Ordinary Il [ Extra (d Storage

A. Does the hazard classification correspond to the potential fuel load (NFPA 13)?
3 Yes 3 No

B. Is the design density consistent with NFPA 13 classifications (NFPA 13)?
3 Yes 3 No

C. Are the sprinkler zones less than the maximum permitted (NFPA 13)?
d Yes d No

4. Hydraulic Calculations

A. Are hydraulic calculations included?
3 Yes 3 No

B. Is the date of flow test within 1 year?
3 Yes 3 No

C. Is hydraulic nodal information shown on drawings?
3 Yes d No

D. Is the calculated zone the most hydraulically demanding?
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d Yes d No

E. Does the zone contain the correct number of heads (NFPA 13)?
1 Yes 1 No

F. Do the Calculations use the correct C Factor (NFPA 13)?
d Yes d No

G. Does the supply curve exceed the system demand?
d Yes d No

5. Sprinklers:

A. Are quick response (QR) sprinklers used on light hazard occupancy (NFPA 13)?

3 Yes 3 No

B. If applicable, does the dry system have uprights or return bends with pendants
(NFPA 13)?
O Yes d No

C. Is the distance between sprinklers less than or equal to 15 ft (NFPA 13)?
3 Yes 3 No

D. Is the area of coverage per sprinkler less than the maximum permitted (NFPA
13)?
O Yes 1 No

E. Are the sprinklers less than 7°-6” from a wall unless by small room exception
allowing up to 9’ (NFPA 13)?
O Yes 1 No

F. Do obstructions have additional heads for coverage?
O Yes 1 No

G. Do the soffits that require which obstruct discharge have adequate coverage?
3 Yes d No

H. Have provisions been made to drain all parts of the system (NFPA 13)?
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1 Yes O No

If there are elevator shafts or chutes, are they sprinkler protected (NFPA 13)?
1 Yes 1 No

Are all concealed spaced sprinkler protected unless excluded by NFPA 13?

d Yes d No

If there are vaults, are they protected in accordance with NFPA 2327?
3 Yes 3 No

If there are commercial hoods, are they protected in accordance with NFPA 967
3 Yes 3 No

Standpipes/Mains

A.

E.

If the building exceeds 2 stories and more than 50’ in height, or exceeds 30’ to
the highest occupied floor, is a Class Il system installed (City of Orlando Fire
Code)?

d Yes d No

Does the standpipe have 2-1/2” hose valves with 1-1/2” reducers (NFPA 14)?
d Yes d No

Does each Class Ill standpipe systems contain at least two FDC’s on opposite
sides of the building (City of Orlando Fire Code)?
O Yes 1 No

Is the FDC located within 100’ of the nearest hydrant (NFPA 14)?
d Yes 1 No

Does each FDC have a check valve inside the building (NFPA 13)?
O Yes 1 No

If a standpipe is required, do the fire hose valves provide coverage within 100’ of
hose and 30’ of spray (NFPA 14)?
[ Yes 1 No

Are the fire hose valves located at the intermediate landings of the stairs (NFPA
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14)?

O Yes d No

F. If a combination standpipe is used in a high-rise, does each floor have separate
control valve and flow switch (NFPA 13)?
O Yes d No

G. Is the dedicated standpipe riser at least 4” and combination risers at least 6” in
diameter (NFPA 14)?
O Yes d No

J. Does the most remote riser have two a 2-1/2” outlet on the roof (NFPA 14)?
O Yes d No

K. Do stairs with access to the roof have an outlet at the highest landing, and stairs
without roof access have roof outlets (NFPA 14)?
3 Yes 3 No

L. Do the calculations indicate at least 100 psi at the roof manifold of the most
remote riser (NFPA 14)?
3 Yes 3 No

M. Does the system have pressure-reducing valves for fire hose connections if the
pressure exceeds 175 psi (NFPA 14)?
3 Yes 3 No

N. Does the supply curve exceed the demand when flowing 1000 gpm (NFPA 14)?

d Yes d No
7. Fire Pumps
A. Do the drawings indicate installation in compliance with NFPA 20?
d Yes 1 No
B. Does the fire pump room contain adequate drainage (NFPA 20)?
d Yes 1 No
C. Does the fire pump room have adequate emergency lighting (NFPA 20)?
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d Yes d No

D. If electric driven, does the fire pump have a reliable power source (City of
Orlando Fire Code)?

d Yes d No

E. If diesel driven, does the fire pump have sufficient fuel, battery, and exhaust
capacity?
d Yes d No

F. Does the drawing show a fire pump bypass (NFPA 20)?

O Yes d No
G. Is the fire pump room separated by 2-hour rated construction (NFPA 20)?
O Yes d No

Fire Suppression Plan Review

1. General
A. Are the shop drawings on the contractor’s title block?
3 Yes d No
B. Do the drawings meet the engineer design documents?
3 Yes d No
C. Is the applicable code (NFPA 13, 13R, 13D, 14, 20) and edition correct and
shown on the drawing?
3 Yes d No
D. Site drawing indicating point of service from City main included?
3 Yes d No
E. Do the drawings show dimensions and diameter of each pipe?
3 Yes d No
F. Do the drawings show risers locations and dimensions?
d Yes 1 No
G. Have details of hangers, valves, sprinkler arrangement been provided?
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d Yes d No

2. System Type

[ Wet Pipe [ Dry Pipe [ Deluge (d Pre-action

A. Where the pipe cannot be maintained above 40°F, have adequate freeze
protection provisions been included (NFPA 13)?
d Yes d No

B. Is the type of system appropriate for the specified application (NFPA 13)?
d Yes d No

C. Are dry-type valve rooms heated and lighted (NFPA 13)?

d Yes d No
D. Does the system have an electronically monitored alarm valve or water flow
device (NFPA 13)?
d Yes d No
3. Hazard Classification
[ Light [ Ordinary | [ Ordinary I [ Extra [ High-Pile Storage
A. Does the hazard classification correspond to the potential fuel load (NFPA 13)?
3 Yes 3 No
B. Is the design density consistent with NFPA 13 classifications (NFPA 13)?
3 Yes 3 No
C. Are the sprinkler zones less than the maximum permitted (NFPA 13)?
3 Yes d No
4. Hydraulic Calculations
A. Are hydraulic calculations included?
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d Yes d No

B. Is the date of flow test within 1 year?
1 Yes 1 No

C. Is hydraulic nodal information shown on drawings?
1 Yes 1 No

D. Is the calculated zone the most hydraulically demanding (NFPA 13)?
1 Yes 1 No

E. Does the zone contain the correct number of heads (NFPA 13)?
3 Yes 3 No

F. Do the calculations use the correct C Factor (NFPA 13)?
3 Yes 3 No

G. Does the supply curve exceed the system demand?
3 Yes 3 No

5. Sprinklers

A. Are quick response (QR) sprinklers used on light hazard occupancy (NFPA 13)?

1 Yes 1 No

B. If applicable, does the dry system have uprights or return bends with pendants
(NFPA 13)?
O Yes 1 No

C. Is the distance between sprinklers less than or equal to 15 ft (NFPA 13)?
O Yes 1 No

D. Is the area of coverage per sprinkler less than the maximum permitted (NFPA
13)?
3 Yes 3 No

E. Are the sprinklers less than 7°-6” from a wall unless by small room exception
allowing up to 9’ (NFPA 13)?
3 Yes d No
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E. Do obstructions such as columns and beams have additional heads for

coverage?
d Yes d No
G. Do the soffits that require which obstruct discharge have adequate coverage?
1 Yes d No
H. Have provisions been made to drain all parts of the system (NFPA 13)?
1 Yes d No

l. If there are elevator shafts or chutes, are they sprinkler protected (NFPA 13)?

3 Yes 3 No
J. Are all concealed spaced sprinkler protected unless excluded by NFPA 137
O Yes (d No
K. If there are vaults, are they protected in accordance with NFPA 323?
O Yes (d No
L. If there are commercial hoods, are they protected in accordance with NFPA 967
O Yes (d No

6. Standpipes/Mains

A. If the building exceeds 2 stories and more than 50’ in height, or exceeds 30’ to
the highest occupiable floor, is a Class Il system installed (City of Orlando Fire
Code)?

3 Yes 3 No

B. Does the standpipe have 2-1/2” hose valves with 1-1/2” reducers (NFPA 14)?
3 Yes 3 No

C. Does each Class lll standpipe system contains at least two FDC’s on opposite
sides of the building (City of Orlando Fire Code)?

3 Yes d No

D. Is the FDC located within 100’ of the nearest hydrant (NFPA 14)?

3 Yes d No
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E. Does each FDC have a check valve inside the building (NFPA 13)?

1 Yes d No
F. If a standpipe is required, do the fire hose valves provide coverage within 100’ of
hose and 30’ of spray (NFPA 14)?
1 Yes 1 No
G. Are the fire hose valves located at the intermediate landings of the stairs
(NFPA 14)?
3 Yes 3 No
H. If a combination standpipe is used in a high-rise, does each floor have separate
control valve and flow switch (NFPA 13)?
d Yes d No

. Is the dedicated standpipe riser at least 4” and combination risers at least 6” in
diameter (NFPA 14)?

J Yes J No

J. Does the most remote riser have two a 2- V2" outlet on the roof (NFPA 14)?
O Yes d No

K. Do stairs with access to the roof have an outlet at the highest landing, and stairs
without roof access have roof outlets (NFPA 14)?

d Yes J No

L. Do the calculations indicate at least 100 psi at the roof manifold of the most
remote riser (NFPA 14)?

d Yes d No

M. Does the system have pressure-reducing valves for fire hose connections if the
pressure exceeds 175 psi (NFPA 14)?

d Yes d No

N. Does the supply curve exceed the demand when flowing 1000 gpm (NFPA 14)?
3 Yes d No

7. Fire Pumps
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A. Do the drawings indicate installation in compliance with NFPA 207?
O Yes d No

B. If electric driven, does the fire pump have a reliable power source (City of
Orlando Fire Code)?

J Yes J No

C. Does the drawing show a fire pump bypass (NFPA 20)?
O Yes d No

D. Is the fire pump room separated by 2-hour rated construction (NFPA 20)?
O Yes d No

E. Does the fire pump suction have an eccentric reducer (NFPA 20)?
O Yes d No

F. Are elbows parallel to horizontal fire pumps at least a distance of 10 times the
intake diameter from the pump suction (NFPA 20)?
O Yes d No
8. Equipment Submittals

A. Are the products listed or approved for the application (NFPA 13)?

O Yes 1 No

B. Do the sprinklers cut sheets correspond with the hydraulic calculations and
drawings and do they provide the adequate coverage?
O Yes 1 No

C. Are the correct temperatures and orientation specified for each sprinkler?
O Yes 1 No

D. Are all control valves and flow indicating devices electronically monitored in
accordance with NFPA 72 (City of Orlando Fire Code)?
3 Yes d No

This document is intended to be a guide and may not contain all requirements needed to
obtain permits and approval from the City of Orlando.
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MOST COMMON REASONS FOR DISAPPROVAL

1. Incomplete summary of codes, including missing code references and incorrect editions
listed.
2. Sprinkler and fire alarm design documents, including hydraulic calculations, missing

from submitted building permit plans when required.

3. Fire extinguisher locations missing from plans.

4. Insufficient remoteness of exits.

5. Point of service location on site plan not clearly shown.

6. ISO and necessary fire calculations not provided.

7. Incorrect spacing of sprinkler heads.

8. Incorrect spacing of fire alarm notification devices.

9. Incorrect or missing door ratings in fire-rated missing assemblies.
10. Incorrect locking devices on doors.

11. Lack of necessary egress from elevator lobbies.

12. Hold open devices shown without corresponding smoke detectors.
13. Incorrect color coding of fire hydrants.
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